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Notice of Violation
Friday, September 6, 2019

James Stephens, Chairman

Meriwether County Water & Sewerage Authority (MCWSA)
17234 Roosevelt Hwy Bldg B

Greenville, GA 30222

Dear Chairman Stephens:

This letter serves as a Notice of Violation (NOV) of the City of Hogansville’s Wastewater Utility Use Ordinance and
our joint Intergovernmental Agreement Regarding Construction of Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Plant. A
review of the laboratory results indicates that the Meriwether County Water & Sewer Authority has discharged
constituents that consistently exceed the limits set by the City's Wastewater Utility Use. A list of the ordinance
effluent violations is included in “Attachment A” of the enclosed document together with detailed documentation
and correspondence detailing the City’s efforts to seek compliancy by the MCWSA.

The City of Hogansville’s Wastewater Utility Use Ordinance (18-0827B as amended) authorizes the local
government to levy a maximum fine of $2,500 for each violation. These fines are daily and each day the limits are
exceeded can be considered a separate and distinct violation. As of this writing, the City has already levied fines
totaling $22,500 that have not yet been paid for documented ordinance effluent violations on:

e December 5, 2018 e December 19, 2018 e February 7,2019
e December 12,2018 e January 8, 2019

Furthermore, the City is levying an additional $60,000 in fines for documented ordinance effluent violations on:

e February 20, 2019 e April 24,2019 e July9,2019

e March 6,2019 e May 8,2019 e July 23,2019

e March 27,2019 e May 29,2019 e August 6,2019
e April 10,2019 e June4,2019

Please know located in the documents section, under utilities, on the city’s website at www.cityofhogansville.org is a-
copy of the city’s enacted Wastewater Utility Use Ordinance and Enforcement Response Plan. If you have any
questions, please contact me at (706) 637-8629.

David A. Milliron
City Manager

/attachments
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CITY OF HOGANSVILLE 9 /DN
400 East Main Street Z/
Hogansville, GA 30230

ATTACHMENT NO. 1

Date: December 15, 2011

Unit Coordinator

Georgia Envitonmental Protection Division
Engineering & Technical Support Program
4220 International Parkway Suite 101
Atlanta, Georgia 30354

RE: Pump Stations and Force Main
to Hogansville

Dear Sit/Madam:

This is to certify that: (a) the City of Hogansville has reviewed this project; (b) the
City of Hogansville is willing to accept wastewater from the project for treatment; and (c)
the City of Hogansville and the Meriwether County Water and Sewerage Authority have
entered into an intergovernmental agreement that ensures that all provisions of applicable
erosion and sediment control programs in Meriwether County will be enforced by

Meriwether County.

Sincerely,

/'i” Z ,é%/ vé’z% Wenagee

ﬁgn/above and print name and title here '




2B.  List, by monih, the average daily flow (MGD) and eflluent concentrations (mg/l) for biochemical oxygen
demand (BODs) and suspended solids (SS) for the immediately preceding 12 months for the wastewater (on
discharge mionitoring reports).

Month  Flow  BODy  $S Month Flow BOD;  SS§
Jau .27 0. 150 Tul 783 250 200
feb  .4g9 230  Jb-0 ﬂuf NiEs 1200 25.0
Mic 697 703 0.0 ot Ll 16.0 /5.0
o U3 3.0 fl.o D::-} 490 4.3 36.0
/;74 / .24 e  Zo.o Vov 285 1.0 0.0
Jun ST Mo jeo Dec 227 3.0 /0.0

3A. Name of developer (if not a local government, a certilied statement as indicated in 8 is required with this
submittal). See attached example.

Name

Maifing Address

City, County, State, Zip Code
3B.  Proposed service area (this project).

immediate acres Ultimate ©acres

3C.  Type of developments: (check as applicable)

Industrial Residential Commercial Other (explain)

3D.  Population 1o be served

Populaiion Density/acre

3E. Per capita wastewater contribution

Average GPD Peak GPD

Zof9




LEWIS, TAYLOR & TODD, P.C.
ATTORMNEYS AT LAW
SUITE 3
205 NORTH LEWIS STREET
POST OFFICE DRAWER 1027
LAGRANGE, GEORGIA 30241

JOHN M. TAYLOR JAMES R. LEWIS
JEFFREY M. TODD 11928-1998)
BRYAN G. FORSYTH March 7, 2012 GEORGE E. SIMS. JR.
(1917-1967)
FAX (706) 882-4905
VIA EMAIL TELEFPHONE (708) 882-2501

Mr. James A. Woods, City Manager
CITY OF HOGANSVILLE
james.a.woods(@cityothogansville.org

RE: Meriwether County Water and Sewerage Authority Contract

Dear James:

As you know, just prior to your arrival the City of Hogansville and Meriwether
County entered two agreements regarding waste water treatment. In one of the agreements
(Intergovernmental Agreement Regarding Construction of Wastewater Treatment and
Disposal Plant) Meriwether County made certain commitments concerning policing its
wastewater collection system.,

Through Section 5.3 of the agreement, the Meriwether County Water and Sewerage
Authority agreed to have the Meriwether County Board of Commissioners adopt, in
substantial form, a sewer use ordinance like that in force in Hogansville (Sections 98-111
through 98-166). Hogansville retained the right to review, comment and approve the
ordinance to be adopted.

Finally, Meriwether County also agreed to adopt similar requirements as those
adopted by Hogansville with regard to grease trap and waste receptor issues (Section 98-139).

[ recently received from Meriwether County attorney Bob Trammell the proposed
ordinance through which Meriwether is attempting to comply with Section 5.3 of the
agreement, and attach same herewith for your review and comment.

I'look forward to hearing from you after you have had an opportunity to review.

With best regards, I am
Very truly yours, :

LEWIS, j}}k@‘f{éTODD, P.C

JT/atbh . Todd
Attachment '
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LEWIS, TAYLOR & TODD, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUITE 3
205 NORTH LEWIS STREET
POST OFFICE DRAWER 1027
LAGRANGE. GEORGIA 30241

JOHN M. TAYLOR JAMES R, LEWIS
JEFFREY M. TODD (1928-1996)

BRYAN G. FORSYTH GEORGE E. SIMS. JR.
; (1917-1967)

October 8, 2012 FAX (706) 882-4905

TELEPHONE (706) 882-2501

VIA EMAIL

M. James A. Woods, City Manager
CITY OF HOGANSVILLE

400 E. Main Street

Hogansville, Georgia 30230
james.a.woods(@cityofhogansville.org

RE: Meriwether County Ordinance

Dear James:

As you may recall, although these arrangements were made prior to your
coming fto Hogansville, Meriwether County was required to adopt a sewer use
ordinance under the terms of its agreement with the City of Hogansville regarding
wastewater treatment and disposal. I believe I have forwarded to you in the past one or
two drafis of the ordinance at Meriwether County’s request.

Enclosed herewith please find the final ordinance as adopted by Meriwether
County on May 9, 2012. Meriwether County attorney Bob Trammell asked that |
forward the attached to you to insure that the City of Hogansville has no objections to
the ordinance, as adopted.,

As I understand it, the ordinance was adopted using Hogansville’s ordinance as
a model, but [ have not reviewed it word for word to determine whether there are any
significant modifications. If you would like for us to do so, please let me know.
Otherwise, please let me know whether you find the ordinance to be acceptable.

With best regards, 1 am
Very truly yours,

LEWIS,YAYEOR & TODD, P.C.

Jeffrey v
JT/atb
Enclosure



City of Hogonsville

400 East Moin Street
Hogansville, Georgia 30230
Phone 706-637-8629

Forx T706-637-4813

Qctober 20, 2013

Meriwether County Water ond Sewerage Authority
Attn: Jerry Loftin, Choirmon

17234 Roosevelt Highwaoy, Bldg. B

Greenwville, Go. 30222

Dear Mr. Lofting

This is to advise the Meriwether County Woter and Sewerage Authority that the Hogomnsville
WWTRP is prepared to accept wostewater and sonitory sewage from Turkey Run Londfill,
sulbject to complionce with oll wostewater treotment stondords ond requirements of
applicable state and federal regulations and the relevant terms and conditions for the
discharges of industriol wostewater in complionce with the Hogansville and Meriwether
County Sewer Use Ordinonces. The Operator of the Turkey Run Landfill should proceed to
coordinate with the appropriate representative of the Authority in consultation with
Hogansville to complete the steps necessory to initiote discharge of the wostewater and
sonitary sewoge from the Turkey Run Landfill in accordance with the rules ond regulotions of
the Operator. Pleose keep us informed throughout the process for the Operator to moke
connection of the Turkey Run Londfill facilities to the wostewater dischorge cind collection
system constructed by the Authority in thot oreo of Meriwether County to the Hogonsville

WWTP.

Yours Truly,

..... {4/2/;405’

James A. Woods
City Manoger




MERIWETHER COUNTY WATER & SEWERAGE
AUTHORITY

17234 ROOSEVELT HIGHWAY, BUILDING B
GREENVILLE, GEORGIA 30222
706-672-3493

Jerry Loftin, Chairman

Larry Dunaway, Treasurer PLEASE NOTE

Robert Lovett 2ND MATILING 1073172013

Tammye Hicks

Danny Walton

May 30, 2013

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL,
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Tom Carroll Mr. James Wood

Vice President Business Development- South City of Hogansville

Waste Management 400 East Main Street

6962 Main Street Hogansville, Georgia 30230
Woodstock, GA 30188

Mir. Gene Barnes

Waste Management

Atlanta West Hauling — Smyrna
3001 South Pioneer Drive
Smyrna, GA 30082

Greenland (AL), LLC

The Green Companies

P.O. Box 43352

Birmingham, AL 35243-0352
Attention: Andvew Brown, President




Re: Notice of Completion of Sanitary Sewer and Wastewater Treatment System

Gentlemen;

Reference is hereby made to that certain Real Estate and Utilities Easements Donation
Agreement (the “POTW Real Estate Agreement”) dated January 14, 2009, by and between
Greenland, LLC, Greenbow, LLC, and the Meriwether County Water and Sewerage Authority,

This letter is to advise you that the sanitaty sewer and wastewater treatment system is
now fully installed and available for connection to the Turkey Run Landfill site. If you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to contact the Meriwether County Water and Sewerage
Authority for assistance or additional information tegarding connection.

Very truly yours,

Jeiry Loftin
Chairman



WASTE (SN AGEMENT WASTE MANAGEMENT

1850 Parkway Place
Suite 600
Marietts, GA 30067

June 11, 2014

First Class Mail

Meriwether County Water and Sewerage Authority
17234 Roosevelt Highway, Building B
Greenville, GA 30222

Attention: Jerry Loftin and Bruce O’'Neal

Re: Leachate from Turkey Run Landfill
Gentlemen:

Thank you for your May 29, 2014 letter. Having reviewed it, we siill have some
questions regarding it and the Turkey Run landfifl’s prospective discharge of its leachate to the
Hogansville POTW via a Meriwether County sewer fine. We appreciate your letter’s invitation
to consult with the City of Hogansville and/or Meriwether County because we believe it would
be beneficial for Waste Management to meet with the City and the County at a mutually
convenient time and location as soon as possible. The following are some of the topics Turkey
Run management would like to discuss, but any answers that you and/or the City can provide in
advance would be greatly appreciated. :

As set forth in your letter, the Turkey Run landfill leachate has measured levels of
biclogical oxygen demand (BOD) of 674 mg/l and chemical oxygen demand (COD) of 974 mg/i
as of February 2013. In its evaluation of this leachate, the Georgia Environmental Protection
Division (EPD) determined that the Turkey Run landfill should not be deemed to be a significant
industrial user of the POTW, so as not to require any pretreatment permit. This is consistent
with other Waste Management landfills in Georgia whose leachate has not required a
pretreatment permit prior to discharge to a POTW. '

Your letter also makes reference to the Meriwether County Public Sewer Use Ordinance
as governing the Turkey Run landfil’s prospective discharge to the Hogansville POTW.
Although section 14-207(f)(12) of that ordinance contains reference to sewer use surcharges
for discharges in a range from 250-500 mg/I BOD and a prohibition of discharges in excess of
500 mg/| BOD, section 14-207(p) states that nothing in that code section should be construed
to prevent any special agreement or arrangement between the County and any industrial
concern with higher strength discharges.

Under the terms of paragraph 9(b) of the Real Estate and Utilities Easements Donation
Agreement to which Greenbow, LLC, as the owner of the Turkey Run landfill, and the




Wériwether County Water and Sewerage Authority
June 13, 2014
Page 2

Meriwether County Water and Sewerage Authority (“MCWSA”) are parties, MCWSA agreed to
provide adequate wastewater treatment capacity for the landfill's leachate. Please confirm
that this agreement with the MCWSA serves the purpose of the above-referenced special
agreement or arrangement so as io provide authority for discharge of the landfill's leachate,
without pretreatment, to the Authority’s sewer pipe and then to the Hogansville POTW. In
other words, Greenbow understands that the provisions of section 14-207(p) of the above-
referenced ordinance have heen satisfied, despite the concentration limitations set forth in
section 14-207(f)(12).

Turkey Run also wanis to confirm the price to be charged by MCWSA for discharges
from the landfill. Based on a review of the Meriwether County Water & Sewerage Authority’s
letter of January 16, 2014, we understand that MCWSA/City of Hogansville standard charges to
Turkey Run are $5.50 per 1,000 gallons or $0.0055 per gallon, plus a base monthly charge of
$12.00. The City of Hogansville’s website indicates that its base charge for commercial users is
$5.70 per month, with a supplemental charge of $0.006060 per gallon of sewage. As noted,
we would like to clarify this difference as quickly as possible. Please note that pursuant to the
above-referenced agreement in which the MCSWA expressly underiook to provide leachate
treatment for the landfill and pursuant to EPD’s determination that the landfill is not a
significant industrial user, and in further consideration of the financial benefits flowing to
Meriwether County from the host fees provided in the landfill Host Agreement, as amended,
we would not expect the MCSWA to propose, or Turkey Run to pay, any surcharge.

Firia!iy, we are aware that the Hogansville POTW contemplates a modification of its
facility. We do not believe that any modification should result in any changes to the
arrangement between the Turkey Run landfill and MCWSA with respect to the acceptance and
treatment of the landfill’s leachate.

In order to make sure we are all on the same page before the Turkey Run landfill begins
discharge to the MCWSA sewer line and the Hogansville POTW, Turkey Run management will
be reaching out to you to schedule a meeting between appropriate representatives of the
landfill, the Hogansville POTW, and MCWSA as soon as possible. Gabe will be calling Bruce
0’Neal to coordinate the scheduling of such meeting shortly.

Thanks very much in advance for your anticipated cooperation.
Smcerely,
(‘ -*{/"i"'(?

John Van Gessei
General Counsel

cc: James A, Woods, City Manager, City of Hogansville
Gabe Gribble




FEnvironmenial L ug'éﬂ bs &l Services, Iric.

www.els-inc.net
= Laboratory Rejport
AR January 13,2017

CITY OF HOGANSVILLE

400 East Main St.
Hogansville, GA 30230

sived: 512016
Attention;  MARK HAMNOND ReleRopptiag:. -IRITHANE

Type Sample:  Wastewater
LAB NUMBER: 106008

Sample Description
DONGWON - GRAB 12/15/2016 @ 0926

Analytical Detection
Wethod Analyte - Result  Limit Units  Flag
General Chemistry
SM 2310B Acidily BDL 1  mg/L as CaC03
SM 4500-NH3 F Ammonia As N 822 1.2 mg/L
8M 52108 Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD-5) 483 149 mg/L
SM 4500-NO3 | Nitrate as N 1.14 0.05 mg/L
SM4500-NO2 B Nitrite As N 1.18 0.05 mg/L
EPA 1664 Oil & Grease, Total HEM 111 1.4 mg/l
SM 4500-H+ B pH B.87 NA S.U, H
SM4500-Norg D Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 246 3.12 mg/L
SM 4500-PH Total Phesphorus (P) 70.3 2.0 mg/L
QUALITY ASSURANCE, RESPECTFULL SUBMITTED

R i Dy

®
REGISTERED

103 Carroll Circle / Carrollton, GA 30117 ] 770-832-2171 | Fax 770-832-3200
Geotgia Laboratory Gertlficallon No. 810 / NSF International (0D660)

Flagging Criteria DN j

" H- Sample analyzed outslde of recommended hold time. / 9 0

BDL - Below Detectlion Limit } I §

Page 1 of 1

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Environmental Labs and Services, Inc.




Vi 0Ony

1T S .l,. Pl i Fopam
menial Labs &1 Services, Inc.

wWww.els-inc.net

CITY OF HOGANSVILLE
400 East Main 5t
Hogansville, GA 30230

Attention:  MARK HAMMOND

Laboratory Report
January 13,2017

Date Received:  12/15/2016
Type Sample:  Wastewater
LAB NUMBER: 106006

Sample Description
MANDO #1 - GRAB 12/15/2016 @ 0945

Analytical Detection
Wethod Analyte Result  Limit  Uniis  Flag
General Chemistry

SM 23108 Acidity 10 1 mgl/L as CaCO3
SM4500-NH3H  Ammonia As N 134 2.4 mg/L

SM 62108 Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD-5) 491 149 mgil.
SM4500-NO31  Nitrate as N 0.31 0.05 mg/L
SM4600-NO2B  Nitrite As N 020 005 mg/L

EPA 1664 Oll & Grease, Total HEM 50.4 1.8 mg/L

SM 4500-H+ B pH 8.55 NA s.U. H
SM4500-Norg D Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 210 342 mg/L

SM 4600-P H Total Phosphorus (P) 64.2 2.0 mgfL.

QUALITY ASSURANGE, RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

Doy

103 Carroll Gircle / Carrollton, GA 30117 / 770-832-2171 / Fax 770-832-3200 M ﬁ’r\ (9 O

Georgla Laboratory Certification No. 810/ NSF International (0DG60)

Flagging Criteria

LV ®
REGISTERED

I/Z 1S

H - Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time.

This report shall nof be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Environmental Labs and Services, Inc.

Page 1 of 1
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www.els-inc.net

Laboratory Report

January 13,2017

CITY OF HOGANSVILLE
400 East Main St.
Hogansville, GA 30230

Dale Received: 12/15/2016

Attention: MARK HAMMOND
Type Sample:  Wastewater
LAB NUMBER: 106007
Sample Description
MANDO #2 - GRAB 12/15/2016 @ 1005
Analytical Detection
Wethod Analyte Result  Limit Units  Flag
General Ghemistry
SM 23108 Acidity BDL 1 mgl/l as CaCO3
SM4500-NH3H  Amymonia As N ' 12.0 0.20 mg/l.
SM 52108 Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD-5) 94 50 mg/L
5M 4500-NO3 | Nitrate as N 0.956 0.05 mg/l-
SM 4500-NO2 B Nitrite As N 0.10 0.056 mg/L
EPA 1664 Oil 8 Grease, Total HEM 8.5 1.3 mg/L
SM 4500-H+ B pH 7.04 NA S.U. H
SM4500-Nerg D Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 57.0 1.26 mgl/L
SM 4500-P H Total Phosphorus (P) 8.23 0.20 ma/l.
QUALITY /:;S/SURANCE, RESPECTFULL SUBMITTED
e

| | e
BEGISTERED

103 Carroll Circle / Carrollton, GA 30117 / 770-832-2171 / Fax 770-832-3200
Georgla Laboratory Certification No. 810 / NSF International (0D660)

Flagging Criteria

H - Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time.,
BDL - Below Detection Limit

This repaort shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Environmental Labs and Services, Inc.

Wgo#
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Page 1 of 1
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www,els-inc.net

L Laboratory Report

e

ELS January 13,2017
CITY OF HOGANSVILLE
400 East Main St.

Hogansville, GA 30230
Attention;:  MARK HAMMOND

i n ,»-“,n ) 7 = I el | A ,"r,_ﬂ <A
) ?Efﬂﬁg |f ,"j,-?ﬁ*a“"" Q‘;@"d (Cﬂ-'} _.,"' ,li:!é'ﬁ&':h '\"-—'A!if_ ., ;l [{3 J.I“)!‘H[' -’I,._‘:’rlr!1 ¥, ?(,g}?/ﬂ‘ )

Date Received:  12/15/2016

Type Sample: Wastewater
LAB NUMBER: 106009

Sample Description
MERIWETHER WELL - GRAB 12/15/2016 @ 1025

Analytical Detection
Method Analyte Result Limit  Units  Flag
General Chemlstry
SM 23108 Acidity 180 1 mg/l as CaCO3
SM4500-NH3H  Ammonia As N 229 2.4 mg/L
SM 52108 Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD-5) 1660 149 mgil.
SM 4500-NO3 | Nitrate as N BDL 0,05 mgiL
SM4500-NO2B  Nitrite As N 0.05 0,05 mgfl
EPA 1664 Oil & Grease, Total HEM 61.2 14 mgil.
SM 4500-H+ B pH 7.99 NA S.uU. H
SM4500-Norg D Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 259 3.12 mg/L
SM 4500-P H Total Phosphorus (P) 10.1 0.20 mg/L.
QUALITY ASSURANCE, RESPECTFUL SUBIV!ITTE,D,

|—--.|

N

| ®
REQISTERED

103 Garroll Gircle / Carroliton, GA 30117/ 770-832-2171 / Fax 770:832-3200
Georgia Laboralory Cerlificalion No. 810/ NSF Internatlonal (0D660)

Flagging Criteria
H - Sample analyzed otitside of recommended hold time.
BDL - Below Detection Limit

This veport shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the wiliten approval of Environmental Labs and Sevices, Inc.

2 (1S %W

[

Page 1 of 1




Envirormental Labs &, Services, Inc.

f \ www.als-inc.net

‘ - Laboratory Report

ELS December 27,2017
CITY OF HOGANSVILLE

400 East Main St
Hogansville, GA 30230

Attention: MARK HAMMOND

1

Date Received;  12/11/2017
Type Sample:  Wastewater
LAB NUMBER: 111461

‘ Sample Description
MERIWETHER CO. GA - EFFLUENT - GRAB 12/11/2017 @ 1224, 1227, 1230, 1233

Analytical Detection
Method Analyte Result  Limit Unlts  Flag Analyzed By
General Ghemnistry
SM 23108 Acidity : BDL 10.0 mgiL 1 1212}5%17
SMA500-NH3 H  Ammonia As N - 156 3.0 Mgl 12.'2;);%?117 RW
SM 52108 Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD-5) 89 16 mgiL 12”;{?;%‘}517 Gs
EPA 16648 Oil & Grease, Total HEM 25.1 1.3 rng/L "2"2‘?‘%%17 RwW
SM 46001+ B pH : 7.49 NA su.  H 121 11%217 KG
SM 4500-Norg D | Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 172 6.2 mg/L. 12!1’?‘{%(7!17 RW
SM 4500-P H Total Phosphorus (P) 9.25 0.125 mglL 1211$éig17 RW
QUALITY ASSURANCE, ESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

oy

Ve

103 Carroll Circle / Carralllon, GA 30117 1 770-832-2171/ Fax 770-832-3200
Georgia Laboralory Cerlliicallon No. 810. NELAP Laboralory 1D E671132 for Mon-Potable Waler - General Chemistry, Nan
Potable Water Micrablology.

Flagging Criteria
H - Sample analyzed outsida of recommended hold time. 2 2— [ l 9‘0

1~ Subcontract Lab NELAC EB7582

BDL. - Below Delaction Limit
Page 1 of 1
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Environmental Labs and Services, Inc,
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Calendar

& Edit Busfy v (D Categorize Vv Delete

Meriwether County Water & Sewerage Authority

Tue 12/12/2017 2:00 PM - 3:00 PM

I

Remind me: Never v

more details » <https://www.google.com/calen
action=VIEW&eid=NzBvNjRIMWS5jZ3E2NmI5bjY0cmplYjlrNjhwbTRIOXA3NHIZOGI5hGNvcGowYzMONjRyajBwMWpjOCBKYXZ pZ C5taWxsa
XJvbkBjaXR5b2Zob2dhbnN2aWxsZS5veme&tok=MjMjbWIisbGlyb24zMDAwWMKBNbWFpbC5jb21kNzgyMWMOYTEzY TkyNDk4MjZmOGIhN
WZiNJRIOGUOYzZmM2UyZT =America/New York&hl=

uthority

: QST
When ‘V‘\Q/ ,a,D\/)QA@B

Meriwether County Water & Sewerage A Q( T_/\e %

Tue Dec 12, 2017 2pm — 3pm Eastern Time

Calendar

David Milliron \ ?‘

Who \(L w ==

N lf\
David Milliron
- organizer

pavid Milliron \/\@‘{LWJ ‘/T;\r)'s (? \e((;\) \/ \'Q’

FROM: DORIS AT Meriwether County Water P'\)

PHONE: 706-672-3Would like for you to give her a call at your earliest to confirm for a meeting date scheduled with them and several 'VJ
others.

***Scheduled meeting for Tuesday, December 12, 2017 at 2:00 PM.

Going?

Yes <https://www.google.com/calendar/event?

action=RESPOND& eid=NzBvNjRIMWS5jZ3E2NmI5bjY0cmplYjlrNjhwbTRIOXA3NHIzOGIShGNvcGowYzMONjRyajBwMWpjOCBKYXZpZC5ta
WaxsaXJvbkBjaXR5b27ob2dhbnN2aWxsZSSvemc&irst=1&tok=MjMjbWisbGlyb24zMDAWMKBnbWFpbC5jb2 1kNzgyMWMOYTEZY TkyNDk4
MiZmOGIhNWZNJRIOGUOYzZmM2UyZTg3&ctz=America/New York&hl=en> -

Maybe <https://www.google.com/calendar/event?

action=RESPOND&eid=NzByNjRIMWSjZ3E2NmI5bjY0cmplYjlriNjhwbTRIOXA3 0OGI5 cGowYzMONjRyajBwMWpjOCBKYXZpZC5ta
WxsaXJvbkBjaXR5b2Zob2dhbnN2aWxsZS5vemcirst=38ttok=MjMjbWisbGlyb24zMDAwMKBnbWFpbC5ib21kNzgyMWMOYTEZY TkyNDk4




¢ ?:’“Wz«*ﬁi&%ﬁ%ﬁfﬂf . @&5 Services, Inc.

www.eis-inc.net

fa” Laboratory Report
ELY February 21,2018

CITY OF HOGANSVILLE

400 East Main St.

Hogansville, GA 30230
Attention: MARK HAMIMOND

Date Received:  216/2018
Type Sample:  Wastewater
LAB NUMBER: 112148

Sample Description
MERIWETHER CO. GA - SEWAGE ~ GRAB 2/6/2018 @ 0800, 0805, 0810, 0816

Analytical Detection
Method Analyte Result Limle Units  Flag Analyzed By
General Chemistry
SWI 23108 Acidity BDL 10.0 mg/l. as CaCO31 2”31”{31?018
SM 4500-NH3H  Ammonia As N 149 240 mgiL 218&%1581 RWY
SM 52108 Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD-5) 182 75 mgit. Zﬂﬁg‘lﬂs&: a8
EPA 16648 Oil & Grease, Total HEM M2 16 mgl agans o8
SM 4500-H+ B pH 7.46 NA S.U H 2164%%?18 . AC
SM 4500-Norg B Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 226 312 mgll 2R o8
SM 4600-P H Total Phosphorus (P) 408  0.025 mg/l. i ©8
QUALITY ASSURANCE, RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

90%\3

103 Carroll Clicle f Carrollton, GA 30117 / 770-832-2171/ Fax 770-832-3200
Georgla Laboratory Gertificallon No. 810. NELAP Laboratory 1D E871132 for Non-Potable Water - General Chemistry, Non

Potable Water Microbiology.

1 - Suhcontract Lab NELAC E87582

Flagging Criteria
H - Sample analyzed oulside of recommended hold time, ”4 'f
BDL . Below Detecllon Limit ‘f @

Page 1 of 1

This report shall not be reproduced, except In full, without the written approval of Environmental Labs and Services, Inc.




Envirommenial Labs & Sevvices, Inc.

www.els-ine.net

Laboratory Report
March 08,2018

CITY OF HOGANSVILLE
400 East Main St.
Hogansville, GA 30230

Attention: MARK HAMMOND

Date Received:  2/14/2018
Type Sample:  Wastewater
LAB NUMBER: 112257

Sample Description
MERIWETHER CO. GA - SEWAGE - GRAB 2/14/2018 @ 0830, 0835, 0840, 0845

Analytical Detection
Method Analyte Result Limit Uniis  Flag Analyzed By
General Chemistyy
M 23108 Acidity BDL 10,0 mg/l. as CaCO31 2!2"?‘1!'.‘12?518
SM4G00-NHIH  Ammonia As N 193 240 ma/L. 21162018 GS
1428
8M 52108 Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD-5) 189 144 mgll. Q@ 2"1?{2;1518 Ke
5
EFA 16648 Oil & Grease, Total HEM 18.7 1.5 mg/L 212%135138 as
SM 4500-H+ B pH 7.56 NA s.U. H 2/14/2018 KC
2055
SM4500-Norg D Total ijeldahl Nilragen 176 3.12 mg/L 2”?{1’{?8;8 &s
SM 4500-P H Total Phosphorus (P) 580 0125 mg/k. 21211162238 Gs
CQUALITY ASSURANCE, ESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

103 Carroll Clrole / Canoliton, GA 30117 / 770-832-2171/ Fax 770-832-3200
Georgla Laboratary Certification Na. 810, NELAP Laboralory 1D E871132 for Non-Polable Water - Genetal Chemistry, Non

Potable Water Microbialogy.

-

Q - In our raview of the data, a QC deficiency was abserved and flagged.
H - Sample analyzed outside of recommendad hold time.
1 - Subconttact Lab NELAC E87582 } V‘

BDL ~ Below Petection Limit

Flagging Criteria al

Page 1 of 1

This report shatl not e reproduced, except in full, without the wrliten approvat of Environmental Labs and Services, Ine.




3 Environmental Labs &, Services, Jnic.

\ www.eis-lt;lc..-het

= Laboratory Report 4
BLS March 11,2018 B 15

CITY OF HOGANSVILLE ﬁfﬂﬂr

400 East Main St.

Hogansville, GA 30230

Atiention:  MARK HAMMOND Date Recelved: 2/21/2018

Type Sample:  Wastewatey
LAB NUMBER: 112366

Sample Description
MERIWETHER CO. GA - SEWAGE - GRAB 2/21/12018 @ 1030, 1025, 1040, 1045

Analyficat Detection

Methaod Analyte Result  Limit Units Flag Analyzed By

Beneral Chemistry

SM 23108 Acidity BbL 0.0 mgl. 1 2/254;12?513
SM4500-NH3H  Ammonla As N 172 240 mgiL 3115‘03%3 as
S 52108 Biachemical Oxygen Demand (BOD-5) 118 50.0 mgil 1 212-?113338

EPA 1664 Oil & Grease, Total HEM 20.6 1.5 mgiL. 3”:%%1}3 RW
SM 4500-H+ B pH 7.64 NA su. H 2!21112250;3 AC
SM4500-Norg B Total Kjeldahl Nifrogen 212 312 mg/L 2!2::152113 Gs
SM4500-P H Total Phosphorus (P) 600 0125 mglL "’2525‘}11“ GS

CQUALITY ASSURANCE, ESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

ﬂ G
[ IS

103 Carroll Clrele / Carrolitan, GA 30117 / 770-832-2171 / Fay 770-832-3200
Geaoryla Laboratory Cerification No. 810. NELAP Laboratory ID E871132 for Nen-Potable Water - Genaral Chemistry, Non
Potable Watar Microblology.

Flagging Criteria 2 9 { 9"0 , CV -

H - Sample analyzed oulside of recammended hold fime.

1 -~ Subcontract Lab NELAC E87582
BDL - Below Datection Limit
‘This report shall nof be reproduced, except In full, without the written approval of Envivonmental Labs and Sevvices, Inc,

Page 1 0f 1




Environmental Labs &7, Services, Tnc.

www.els»Ino;.‘net ,!flﬂ
Laboratory Report U N
March 11,2018 P J&
CITY OF HOGANSVILLE 5f
400 East Main St

Hogansville, GA 30230
Attention: MARK HAMMOND

Date Reseived:  2/28/2018
Type Sample:  Wastewater
LAB NUMBER: 112466

Sample Description
MERIWETHER CO. GA - SEWAGE - GRAB 2/26/2018 @ 1000, 1005, 1010, 1015

Analytical Detection
Method Analyte Result  Limit Units  Flag Analyzed By
General Chemistry
SM 23108 Acidity BOL. 10.0 mg/L 1 3!?;{2]%10 8
SMASOONHIH  Ammonia As N 184 240 g, 3115&1{ 8 GS
M 52108 Biochemlcal Oxygen Demand (BOD-5) 120 50.0 mgh. 1 3“%;:]3
EPA 16648 Oll & Grease, Total HEM 18.4 13 mg/L 3’3%%3]3 a8
8M 46010-He B pH 749 NA s H 212&}‘1822023 RC
SM4600-NorgD  Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 215 3.12 mgfh, 312%‘.31123 @s
M 4600-P H Total Phosphatus (P) 5.80 0.125 ragil 3!2%!;148 Gs
_QUALITY ASSURANCE, ESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

ﬂ- -
L

103 Carroll Clrole 7 Camrallteri, GA 30117/ 770-832-2171 / Fax 770-832-3200
Georgla Laboratory Cenlification No, 810. NELAP Lahoratory ID E871132 for Non-Polable Water - General Chemlstty, Non

Polable Water Micrabiolagy.

g i 3 1o / nl§

H - Sample analyzed autslde of recommended hold thne.
1 - Subcontract Lab NELAC E87582

BDL - Balow Detection Limit / /

This report shalt not be reproduced, except In full, without the written approval of Envivoninental Labs and Services, Inc.

Page 1 of 1
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(3)  'When Wastewater subjcet to a categorical Prefreatment Standard is
mixed with Wastewater not regulated by the same Standard, the
Director shall impose an alternate limif in accordance with 40 C.F.R.
§ 403.6(c).

State Pietreatment Standards

A User shall comply with State Pretreatment Standards applicable to the

User, If the State Pretreatment Standards are less siringent than the National

Fretreatment Standards or Local Pollutant Limitations applicable o the

user, the User shall coinply with the more stringent standards. The State

Pretreatmrent Standards, 28 amended from timé to titne, are hereby

incorporated by reference into this Ordinancs,

Laocal Pollutant Limitations )

No Person shall discharge Wastewater containing concentrations, referred

to as Loeal Pollutant Limitations, in ¢xcess of:

20 mgfL ammonia nifrogen

2.1 mg/L. arsenic '

1.2 mg/LL cadmium

4,5 mg/L copper

1.75 mg/L cyanide

100 mg/L total fats, oils or grease (FOG)
0.60 mg/L lead

0.02 mg/T, mercury

4.1 mg/L, nickel

1.0 mg/L, phenol

1.2 mg/L silver

20 mg/L, total Kjeldahl nitrogen
7.0 mp/L total chrornium

4,2 mg/L, zine

The above limits apply at the point where the Wastewater is dxscharged to
the POTW. All concentrations for metallic substances are for total metal
unless indicated. otherwise. The Control Authorfty may impose mass
limitations in addition to the concentration- based limitations above,

Best Maunagement Practices

The Director may develop BMPs, by ordinance or in individnal Wastewater
Discharge permits, to implement Local Limits and the requirements of

-Sections 98-115(a) and (b).

Eguivalent Mass Limits

When a Categorical Pretreatment Standard is expressed only in terms of
Polhitant concentrations, an Industrial User may request that the Conirol
Authotity convert the limits to equivalent mass limits. The determination to
convert ¢oncentration Jimits to mass limits is within the discretion of the
Direotor. The Control Authority may establish equivalent mass lirnits only
if the Industrial User meets all the conditions listed in Sections 98-115(g)(1)
and (2).

(I) Tobeeligible for equivalent mass limifs, the Industridl User must:

i Bmploy, or demonstrate that it will employ, water
conservation mothods and technologies that substantially
reduce water wse during the term of its individual
‘Wastewater Discharge Permit,

Currently use control and treatment technologies adeqnaté to

atchiva compliance with fhe applicable Categorical

Pretreatment Slandmd, and not have used dilticn. as a

substitute for treatmént,

ifi.  Provide sufficient information to establish ‘the facility’s
actual average datly flow rate for all waste streams, hased on
data from a continuous Effiuent flow monitoring device, as
well as the facility’s long-fexm average produstion rate, Both
the actual average daily flow rate and the long-term average
production rate must be répresentative of cuirent operating
conditions;

iv.  Not have daily flow rates, production levels, or pollutant
levels that vary so significantly that equivalent mass limits
are not appropriate to control the Discharge; and

F:

=T




Mayor Bill Stankiewicz
Reginald Jackson, Post 1
Marichal Price, Post 2
Fred Higgins, Post 3
George Bailey, Post 4
Theresa Strickland, Post 5

David Milliron, City Manager
Lisa Kelly, City Clerk
Jeff Todd, City Attorney

400 E Main St
Hogansville GA 30230-1196
706-637-8629 | cityothogansville.org

Monday, October 8, 2018

Hsin-Sheng Yeh

Georgia Department of Natural Resources
Environmental Protection Division

2 Martin Luther King Jr Dr, Suite 1152 East
Atlanta, GA 30334

Re: NOV LAS Permit No. GAJ020019
To whom it may concern:

I am in receipt of the Notice of Violation and in discussion with our Wastewater Superintendent, the City does
not dispute your findings, specifically “three (3) permit effluent violations from January 2017 to January 2018.”
Please note I joined the City of Hogansville in October 2018 and quickly became aware of the issues with
respect to our wastewater treatment plant, but I am asking for grace on the Expedited Enforcement Compliance
Order and waiver of the proposed settlement of $1,489.

When you first inquired about the permit violations, our staff honestly admitted the following:

“The reason for the violations is filamentous organisms. The organisms cause the sludge to settle poorly. When
that happens, the decanter pulls solids over to the contact chamber causing the TSS to go up. The City started
adding a Fats, Oils and Grease chemical and have the filamentous organisms under control now. There should
not be any more violations on the Effluent.”

Some salient facts:

e As yourightfully know, those F.O.G. chemicals come at great expense and the City has spent in excess
of $5,000 on chemicals this fiscal year.

e The violations are caused by the F.O.G. and the septic sewage that the City receives from Meriwether
County. The City at considerable expense addressed the problem by daily adding the F.O.G. chemical to
the Collection System, which has eliminated the high suspended solids going out of the plant.

e In November 2017, the Mayor and I met with leadership at the Meriwether County Water & Sewerage
Authority and was explicitly told that the agency was at least a year away with having a pre-treatment
program in place to address the F.O.G. and septic sewage it was pumping into our system, primarily
from industrial customers in the Meriwether Industrial Park. This is in clear violation of our contract
with the authority.

e The City has since spent $7,500 in a complete re-write and overhaul of its Wastewater Utility Use
Ordinance that the City Council adopted on August 27, 2018. A copy was transmitted to Meriwether



County and the Authority instructed to immediately come into compliance with ordinance effective
December 1, 2018.

e The City has spent several thousand dollars conducting random samplings of the sewerage being sent to
the City from Meriwether County and has well documented that it exceeds the thresholds in our LAS
permit. We currently have an engineering firm that is investigating a solution for further conirols on the
intake, which is severely septic because of a failed pump system that Meriwether has failed to address.

e The City Council made the headlines when it jacked its sewerage rates by approximately 50 percent
because the City was forced to build a wastewater treatment plant significantly larger than its current
needs so as accept sewerage from the Meriwether Industrial Park. The plant expansion is costing
Hogansville taxpayers $8.706M less a $2.5M USDA grant (28.7%) and a contribution of $1.6M (18.4%)
from Meriwether in exchange for 25% ownership of the plant. So, the Hogansville taxpayers are on the
hook for an additional $4.606M in long-term, make-whole debt and had to back-fund nearly $400,000 in
bond covenants from 1993 just to be able to take on the additional debt. |

But we’re not complaining, just explaining our situation and the cards we’ve been dealt and Lw we are trying
to best manage the sitnation. So, yes, we admit there were violations and hopefully you understand they were
beyond our control. And yes, if forced to, we’ll pay the fine, but I am asking, for the sake of the taxpayers and
in a city that has a zero-fund balance and among the highest utility rates with a socio-economic population
incapable of sustaining such long-term without some relief, please provide us some grace on this while we get
out house in order.

Sincerely,

David A. Milliron
City Manager

cc: Mark Hammond, Wastewater Superintendent ‘
|

/attachments




Reginald Jackson, Post 1 Lisa Kelly, City Cletk
Marichal Price, Post 2 Jeff Todd, City Attorney
Fred Higgins, Post 3 .
George Bailey, Post 4 I

Theresa Strickland, Post 5 :

Mayor Bill Stankigwicz City ()f Hogansviﬂe David Milliron, City Manager

400 E Main St
Hogansville GA 30230-1196
706-637-8629 | cityofhogansville.org

Monday, November 5, 2018

James Stephens

Chairman

Meriwether County Water & Sewerage Authority
17234 Roosevelt Hwy Bldg B

Greenville, GA 30222

Dear Mr. Stephens:

It has been about a year since we last chatted about Meriwether coming into compliance with
the Hogansville Wastewater Utility Use Ordinance. At that point, you stated you were about a
year out from getting the industrial customers in line with pre-treatment.

Our contract requires the Meriwether County Water & Sewerage Authority to be in full
compliance with our ordinance and there has been significant grace given the Authority through
that process. However, the Hogansville City Council adopted a comprehensive Wastewater
Utility Use Ordinance at its August 27, 2018 meeting, which became effective immediately
upon approval by the Mayor. A copy of the ordinance is enclosed but is otherwise available
online at https://goo.gl/ZDXy2L..

Meriwether will need to comply with this ordinance to protect and preserve our existing
infrastructure, especially with the expansion of our existing plant, as well for Hogansville to
remain in compliance with its EPD permits. Please let me know should you have any questions.
Our staff will be conducting monthly sampling from the intake of the Meriwether entry point to
our wastewater treatment infrastructure.

Best regards,

David A. Milliron
City Manager

/Enclosure



Raginald Jackson, Post 1
Marichal Price, Post 2
Fred Higgins, Post 3
George Balley, Postd
Theresa Stiicldand, Post 5

Mayor Bill Stanldewlcz Clty Qf H()g aﬂSVﬂi@

Notice of Violation
Wednesday, January 2, 2019

James Stephens, Chairman

Meriwether County Water & Sewerage Authority
17234 Roosevelt Hwy Bldg B

Greenville, GA 30222

Dear Chairman Stephens:

David Milliron, City Manager
Lisa Kelly, Gliy Clerk
Jeff Todd, City Attorney

400 £ Maln St
Hogansville GA 30230-1196
706-637-8629 | cliyofhogansville.org

Based upon the attached reports for December 5™ and December 12, the waste stream from

Meriwether County has exceed the Effluent Limitations for Ammonia and Total Kjeldahl
Nitrogen based upon the limits established in the City of Hogansville’s Wastewater Utility Use
Ordinance. This ordinance allows the City to fine up to $2,500 for each violation, This is at the
discretion of the City Manager. These fines are daily and each day the limits are exceeded can

be considered a separate and distinct violation,

Located in the documents section, under utilities, on the city’s website at

hitp://www.cityothogansville.org/ is a copy of the city’s enacted Wastewater Utility Use

Ordinance and Enforcement Response Plan.

Therefore, in accordance with the ordinance, I am hereby levying a $5,000 (Five Thousand
Dollars) fine for December 5% and 12 and am requesting that you or a representative of your
Authority contact Superintendent Mark Hammond within the next 72 hours to put forth a work
plan to work towatd correction of these issues. Mr, Hammond can be reached at (706) 977-

6856 or wwp(@cityothogansville,org.

Sincerel

Davitl A. Milliron
City Manager

[attachments




- Environmental [abs &, Services, I'nc.
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Laboraiory Report

Dagcember 24,2018

CITY OF HOGANSVILLE
400 Easl Main &,
Hogansvllls, GA 30230

Attention:  MARK HAMMOND Date Revslved:  12/6/2018

Type Sample:  Wastawater
LAB NUMBER: 116119

Sampie Description
WVERIWETHER CO, GA - SEWAGE - GRAB 12/5/2018 @ 0826, 0828, 0830, 0833
Analytical Detection
Method Analyte Result Limit  Unlts  Flag Avalyzed By
General Chemlstiy
SM2310R Acidily 165 5 mgll as CaC030 121 ;1&%21 8
SMA4500-NHIH  Ammonia As N 203 2.40 mglL 1211?;%%13 Jc
SM 2108 ~ Biochemlcal Oxygen Demand (BOD-E) 1386 b g/l 12F£3;Fi2§518 JCIGS
EPA 1664 Oll & Grease, Total HEM 4.3 1.6 mgft. 12“%22?]13 Gs
SMAG00-HE B pH 7.46 NA AN H 12!‘?%]&3 AG
SMAGOO-Nogg D Tolal Kieldahl Mitrogen 229 3z mgil. 1211%%%18 as
SM4500P H Total Phosphorus (P) 820 0426 mgil. 121%238 Gs
QUALITY ASSURANGE, . RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

-

- {03 Garroll Clrela ! Garralllon, GA 30117 1 776-832-2171 ] Fax 770-832-3200
Geargla Laboratory Cerililoation No. 810, NELAP Laboratory Iy E871132 for Non-Polable Water - General Chemlstiy, Non
Patable Water Microblolagy.

Flagging Griteria

H - Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time. 9‘0 l &‘/
0 - Subcontract Lab NELAP 460181

This repott shall nof he reproduced, exeept in full, without the wriiten approvat of Envirohmental Laba and Services, Inc,

Page 1 of 1
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Environmenial Labs 7, Services, Inc.

www,els-inc.net

b Laboratory Report
ELS Decamber 24,2018

GITY OF HOGANSVILLE

400 East Main St

Hogansville, GA 30230

Attention:  MARK HAMMOND BaleRacaied
Type Sample:
LAB NUNMBER:

Sample Description

MERIWETHER CO. GA - SEWAGE - GRAB 12/12/2018 @ 0748, 0748, 0755, 0800

12/12/2018
Waslewater
116176

Analytical Detection
WMethod Analvte Reentt  Limie  Units  Flag Awalyzod By
General Ghemlstry
8t 23108 Acldity 138 § mgll as CaCO30 12#23;%318
aM4s00NH3H  Ammonia As N 236 240 mgit, 12]13‘1}22%10 a8
Shi B210R Biochemical Oxygsh Demand {BOD-5) 182 25 mgiL. 12!15%%13 GS
EPA 16648 Ol & Gieass, Total HEM 5.4 1.3 mgiL {21 gﬁgm a8
8M 4600-H+ B pH 7.75 NA s, H 12:112:;%?513 Ko
sSm4500-Norg D Tolal Kjeldaht Mitrogen 280 3.2 maiL 1211;%%318 as
SMA4500-F H Total Phosphotus (P) 212 0028 mglL 12!1:;23%18 Gs
QUALITY ASSURANCE, RESPECTEULLY SUBMITTED,

i

b7

108 Carroll Clrcle J Garalllon, GA 30117 7 770-002-2171 | Fax 770-832-3200
Georgla Laborafory Certlfication No. 810, NELAP Laboralory ID EG71132 for Non-Patabile Waler - Goheral Chemistry, Non

1212 >l

Polable Waler Microblology,

Flagging Criteria
H - @ample analyzed ouiside of recommended hold time,
0 - Subconkract Lab NELAP 460181

/3

Page 1 of 1

This report shall not ba reproduced, except in fufl, without the writien approval of Environmental Labs and Seivieas, Ine.
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Environmenial Labs & Sueviecs, Bmne.

R T L 7 SAMPIG/COOLER RECHIT CUECKMST
otieme -ty ] 2 AL NI T ES T
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Gustorly seals nkact un shlpplay comalnes?
Were samplestecelvadwith fee present? L7 p
Yempersiore blanks present? [V
Conler tempecatiire within lnds of 6-67C3 {see holow) el

Chaln of Qustody (COC) present? v
04 slimed, dated, and timed when refinquished and recetved? AV

Sampler numa und/or $lpaature on QL7 { L, Lo
Were ol samples reeelved villiin fotding me? v '&?ﬂ# _Il?g

TAT magked on dle COG?

Coolor 4 Tamp % Cyoler 2 Templ ‘¢ Cooler3 Temp: € Conlerd: ‘& coolerSy . C
NO N/A Detslls Comments

Raviitor L2
gle-mzuns:sramr
1L LAk

y
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Wnotindicated procead with standard TAT "

VES
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| Ware drip Blanks sybmlited? 7
VES N0 N/A Datalls Comments

g
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B contalnurs most chemieal preservatign guldellnes? [ 5 7 =3
Was(iie pH adjusted? [
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f f s 7O . - o t
il City of Hogansville %
Marichal Price Pc;slz P TN Jeff Todd Ci’ly Allorney

) AL ANV '
Frad Higgins, Post 3 ’x“\o_ﬁ _:'t;‘“’l"*é'“

)’é % 400 E Maln St

George Balley, Post 4
Theresa Slrickland, Post 5 N (11 T > Hogansville GA 30230-1196
NI MDA 706-637-8629 | cityofhagansville.org

Notice of Violation
Friday, January 18, 2019

James Stephens, Chairman

Meriwether County Water & Sewerage Authority
17234 Roosevelt Hwy Bldg B

Greenville, GA 30222

Dear Chairman Stephens:

Based upon the attached reports for December 19", the waste stream from Meriwether County
has exceed the Effluent Limitations for Ammonia and Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen based upon
the limits established in the City of Hogansville’s Wastewater Utility Use Ordinance. This
ordinance allows the City to fine up to $2,500 for each violation. This is at the discretion of the
City Manager. These fines are daily and each day the limits are exceeded can be considered a
separate and distinct violation.

Located in the documents section, under utilities, on the city’s website at
http://www.cityothogansville.org/ is a copy of the city’s enacted Wastewater Utility Use
Ordinance and Enforcement Response Plan.

Therefore, in accordance with the ordinance, I am hereby levying a $2,500 (Two Thousand Five
Hundred Dollars) fine for December 19" and am requesting a joint meeting to attempt to reach
a short-term agreement related to a fee structure specifically for the Authority to cover the
treatment costs for this noncompliant waste, 1 will be available to meet January 29" or 30" or

February 1%

Sincerely, |
Wi

A M, \

/

Dayid A. Milliron
City Manager

[attachments



- Buvironmenial Labs & Services, Inic.

! 'l\ © www.els-inc.net ;
N | Laboratory Report |
ELS o January 14,2019
CITY OF HOGANSVILLE
400 East Main St.

Hogansville, GA 30230

Attention: . MARK HAMMOND Date Recelved:  12/19/2018

Type Sample:  Wastewater '
LAB NUMBER: 116283 i

- Sample Description
MERIWETHER CO. GA - EFFLUENT - GRAB 12/19/2018 @ 0730, 0735, 0740, 0745

Analytical Detection
Wethod Analyte Result  Limit Units  Flag Analyzed By
General Chemistiy
SM 23108 Acidity BDL 10.0 mglL as CaCO31 12!232;{(1)18
SMA4500-NH3H  Ammonia As N 175 2.4 mgll. 121210:;%(1}10 GS
SM 62108 Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD-5) 138 N mglL. 12/1%23%18 Gs
EPA 1664B Oll & Grease, Total HEM 17.7 1.5 mgiL il ‘111(1]22{‘)19 GS
SM 4500-H+ B pH 7.26 NA S.U. H 12[2%%%18 KG
SM4500-Norg D Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 168 0.25 mglL 12’2%22‘; 18 GS
SM 4500-P H To?al Phosphorus (P) 8.40 0.125 mglL 12!211(15%9118 GS
QUALITY ASSURANCE, !,.,EﬁEEQIEULLX.SHU MITTED,

103 Carroll Clrble I Caralilon, GA 30117 1 770-832-2171 | Fax770-832-3200
Georgla Laboratory Cerllficalion No. 810. NELAP Laboralory 1D E871132 for Non-Potable Water - General Ghemlslry, Non
Polable Waler Microbialogy. i

s

Page 1 of 1 |

° - Subcontract Lab NELAC E87582
BDL - Below Detection Limit

Flagging Grlieria l X
H - Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time, \ Q ‘ﬂ @O

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Environmental Labs and Seyvices, lic.
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Mayor Bill Slankiewicz
Reginald Jackson, Posl ‘I

City of H

Marichal Price, Post 2 NGV
Fred Higgins, Post 3 ' ' S o sy
George Bailey, Post 4 E’i’ﬁz
Theresa Strickland, Post 5 T T

Notice of Violation
Wednesday, February 6, 2019

James Stephens, Chairman

Meriwether County Water & Sewerage Authority
17234 Roosevelt Hwy Bldg B

Greenville, GA 30222

Dear Chairman Siephens:

ogansville

David Milliron, City Manager
Lisa Kelly, Gily Clerk
Jeff Todd, Clly Atforney

400 E Main St
Hogansville GA 30230-1196
706-637-8629 | cityofhogansville.org

1 have highlighted the three constituents that exceeded the limits set by the City's sewer ordinance on the attached
test results for January 8, 2019, This is the first report where the BOD-5 result is in excess of the sewer ordinance
limits. The Ammonia and the Total IKjeldahl Nitrogen have been consistently above the limits set by the City's

sewer ordinance.

The City of Hogansville’s Wastewater Utility Use Ordinance allows the municipality to fine up to $2,500 for each
violation. This is at the discretion of the City Manager. These fines are daily and each day the limits are exceeded

can be considered a separate and distinct violation.

Therefore, in accordance with the ordinance, 1 am hereby levying a $7,500 (Seventy-Five Hundred Dollars) fine for
January 8, 2019. 1 am under the opinion that until the Authority implements a pretreatment program, the City of
Hogansville ought to expect every sampling event to show violations of the current sewer ordinance, Therefore, I am
again reiterating my request for a joint meeting to attempt to reach a short-term agreement related to a fee structure

specifically for the Authority to cover the treatment costs for this noncompliant waste.

Furthermore, please accept this as formal notice that [ intend to request the Hogansville City Council to amend
Wastewater Utility Use Ordinance 18-0827B to maintain compliancy with our EPD permits for the wastewater
treatment plant. The ordinance gives the City the right to establish other limitations for pollutants from specific
soutces. Specifically, Section 98-115 () will need to have an influent phosphorus limit between 10mg/L and 15
mg/L imposed, which is the standard for typical municipal waste with light industry. Due to our EPD permit
requirements, I will be recommending the lower limit of 10mg/L to the Council. The text amendment (two public
readings required) is expected to be put forth to the Council on February 18, 2019 for the first reading and on March

4, 2019 for the second reading and final adoption request,

Please know located in the documents section, under utilities, on the eity’s website at

http://www.cityofhogansville.org/ is a copy of the city’s enacted Wastewater Utility Use Ordinance and Enforcement

Response Plan.

Sill%, ; /)

David A, Milliron
City Manager

/altachments




ELS

Environmental Labs & Services, Inc.

www.els-inc.net

Laboratory Report
January 21,2019

CITY OF HOGANSVILLE
400 East Main St.
Hogansville, GA 30230

Attention:  MARK HAMMOND

Sample Description

MERIWETHER CO. GA - SEWAGE - GRAB 1/18/2019 @ 0815, 0820, 0825, 0830

Date Received:

Type Sample:
LAB NUMBER:

1/8/2019
Wastewater
116556

é/

speel—
,//g »19
%

Analytical LIMITS PER THE CITY Detection
Method Analyte SEWER ORDINANCE Result  Limit Units Flag Analyzed By
General Chemistry
SM 23108 Acidity 166 5 mg/l as CaCO30 1/17113%9
SM 4500-NH3 H Ammonia As N 20mglL 127 2.40 mg/L 1/942501159 GS
SM 52108 Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD-5)250 mg/L283 85 mg/l. 1194.?%119 JCIGS
EPA 16648 Qil 8 Grease, Total HEM 13.2 1.4 mg/L 1M E:fgg& 9 GS
SM 4500-H+ B pH 7.52 NA s.u. 1!84%31 9 AC
8M4500-Norg D Total Kjeldah! Nitrogen 20 mglL. 174 3.12 mg/L n 11'3([]’;9 JC
SM 4500-P H Total Phosphorus (P) 4.42 0.025 mg/L 1“‘:-’58? Jc
QUALITY ASSURANCE, RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

g

il

103 Carroll Circle / Carrollton, GA 30117/ 770-832-2171/ Fax 770-832-3200

Georgia Laboratory Certification No. 810. NELAP Laboratory 1D E871132 for Non-Potable Water - General Chemistry, Non

Potable Water Microbiology.

Flagging Criteria

0 - Subcontract Lab NELAP 460181

/8

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Environmental Labs and Services, Inc.
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David Milllron, City Manager
Lisa Kelly, City Clerk
Jeff Todd, Cily Altorney

Mayor Bill Stankiewicz
Reginald Jackson, Post 1
Marichal Prlce, Post 2
Fred Higgins, Post 3
George Balley, Post 4
Theresa Strickland, Post §

400 E Maln St
Hegansville GA 30230-1196
706-637-8629 | cltyofhogansville.org

Notice of Violation
Tuesday, March 5, 2019

Meriwether County Water & Sewerage Authority
17234 Roosevelt Hwy Bldg B
Greenville, GA 30222

Dear Honorable Authority Members:

Attached is my review of the test restilts related to the Meriwether County Water and Sewerage Authority sewage
system for treatment collecied on Februaiy 7, 2019. On this test report there are thiee separate violations of the
City's Sewer Use Ordinance. A separate fine for each violation ¢can be levied by the City of Hogansville and per
your ordinance the maximum fine levied for any violation is $2,500, This maximuin fine or any subsequent lower
amount is at the option of the City. Theorstically, if the City began testing daily, each day that individual
constituents in the wastewater from the Meriwether County Water and Sewer Authority violate the limits established

in the Sewer Use Ordinance new fines could be imposed.

The results from this current test ave troubling since they show a diamatic increase in Ammeonia, BOD’s, and TKN
from previous reports. Although these items have normally exceeded the limits established in our ordinance, they
have been consistent. The current report shows a significant increase in all three constituents and it would be helpful

if the Autharity could inform the City what changed in the current wastewater stream.

Therefore, in accordance with the ordinance, I am hereby levying a $7,500 (Seventy-Five Hundred Dollars) fing for
February 7, 2019. I have on numerous occasions requested a complete update fiom the Authority refated to the
implementation of an industrial pretreatment program, Additionally, it may be in both party’s interest to negotiate &
imodified rate for wastewater treatment that will encourage the Authority to expedite implementation of a
pretreatment program and eliminate the need by the City for periedic future fines based on violations determined

through testing.

Furthermore, please accept this as formal notice that the Hogansville City Council acted last night to amend
Wastewater Utility Use Ordinance 18-0827B to maintain compliancy with our EPD permits for the wastewater
tréatment plant. The ordinance gives the City the right to establish other limitations for pollutants from specific
sources. Specifically, Section 98-115 (e) was amended to include an influent phosphorus limit of 10mg/L, which is

the standard for typical municipal waste with light industry.

Please kinow located in tlie documents section, under utilities, on the city’s websiie at
http:/fwww.cityofhogansville.org/ is a copy of the city’s enacted Wastewater Utility Use Ordinance and Enforcement

Response Plan,

Sincerely, ...

David A Milliron
City Manager'

fattachments




Environmental Labs &1, Services, Inc.

www.els-inc.net

|
- Laboratory Report
ELS February 22,2019
CITY OF HOGANSVILLE

400 East Main St.
Hogansville, GA 30230

Attention:  MARK HAMMOND Date Recelved:  2/72019

Type Sample: Wastewater
LAB NUMBER: 116953

Sample Description
MERIWETHER CO. GA - SEWAGE - GRAB 2/7/2019 @ 0815, 0818, 0822, 0825

Analytical Detection

Method Analyie Result  Limit Units  Flag Analyzed By

General Chemistry Limits By Ordinance

SM 23108 Acidity 145 5 mg/L as CaCO30 211%/5((3}39
SM4500-NH3H  Ammonia As N 20 mg/L.322 4.80 mg/L - 11?:];9 Jc
SM 52108 Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD-5)250 mg/L357 131 ma/L 217424%;9 JCIGS
EPA 16648 Oil & Grease, Total HEM - 13.2 14 gl 2’121’,?;’39 o
SM 4500-H+ B pH 7.60 NA S.u. H 2/7%05“:’9 KC
SM4500-Norg D Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 20 mg/L 328 6.25 mg/L 218%%119 Jc
SM 4500-P H Total Phosphorus (P) 1.13 0.025 mg/L 2n ?3311 9 JC

Violations of Limits Established by the
City's Sewer Use Ordinance Shown in
Red and Highlighted.

QUALITY ASSURANCE, RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

FH

103 Garroll Circle / Carrollton, GA 30117 / 770-832-2171 / Fax 770-832-3200

Georgia Laboratory Certification No. 810. NELAP Laboratory ID E871132 for Non-Potable Water -|General Chemistry, Non
Potable Water Microbiology.

oY ool ]

H - Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time.
0 - Subcontract Lab NELAP 460181 /
Page 1 of 1

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the writien approval of Environmental Labs and Services, Inc.
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Mayor Bill Stankiewicz (s off v
Reginald Jackson, Post 1 (Cﬁﬁ'y @f{ H@gamﬁwﬂ}i@
Marichal Price, Post 2 B ST
1 = )ENQ‘,\J’;J ,:_:\
Fred Higgins, Post 3 @08 /_1;???“%2‘1’:.’ -
George Bailey, Post 4 ) i !CQ,RC
ik, e

Theresa Strickland, Post 5 WGEORGILA

Friday, March 15, 2019

James Stephens,. Chairman

Meriwether County Water & Sewerage Authority
17234 Roosevelt Hwy Bldg B

Greenville, GA 30222

Dear Chairman Stephens:

David Milliron, City Manager
Lisa Kelly, Cily Clerk
Jeff Todd, City Attorney

400 E Main St
Hogansville GA 30230-1196
706-637-8629 | cityofhagansville.org

Thank you for hosting Mayor Stankiewicz, myself and engineers representing the City to discuss our mutual

relationship in the treatment of waste water from the Meriwether Industrial Park. During our March 6, 2019

meeting, I mentioned I would be following up with some additional questions and document requests.

Therefore, would you kindly provide the City the following documents:

o EPD letters stating pre-treatment is not required for each industrial customer of the MCWSA and for the

MCWSA sanitary sewer collection system;

o A copy of the Meriwether County and/or MCWSA EPD permit to operate a sanitary sewer collection

system;

e Independent laboratory analysis of the wastewater/leachate discharged by each industrial customer to the

MCWSA for the last 24 months;

e Metering reports for the leachate from the Turkey Run facility for the last 24 months;

e A copy of the Sewer Use Ordinance for Meriwether County and/or MCWSA,;

e A copy of the grease trap and waste receptor requirements adopted by Meriwether County and/or

MCWSA;

o A detailed timeline for all efforts — past, present, and future — showing the implementation of a pre-

treatment ordinance/plan by Meriwether County and/or MCWSA; and

e A draft copy of the proposed pre-treatment ordinance by Meriwether County and/or MCWSA.



Also, in reading the August 15, 2011 agreement with the MCWSA, Hogansville is responsible for an annual
calibration of the master meter. However, Waste Water Superintendent Mark Hammond tells me he wasn’t
ever made aware of this requirement and has noted the master meter is located inside a limited access fenced
area at the MCWSA pump station. Our Superintendent will not include this master meter is his annual
calibration program but will need the Authority to provide access inside the gated area. I suspect such access is
governed by Paragraph 8.3 in Article 8 (Miscellaneous Considerations), which weuid permit access to inspect

facilities during normal business hours that are agreeable to both parties.

Since our meeting, the City also received the latest test results for the sewer discharge grab sample conducted
February 20, 2019 from the Meriwether County Water and Sewerage Authority. I have attached the laboratory
report for this grab sample issued March 7, 2019. Based upon the City's Server Use Ordinance in force at the
time of testing, the report shows two violations related to Ammonia and TKN as highlighted in yellow. Ihave
not assigned any administrative fines to this report as it was our understanding the Authority would be drafting
and sending a letter to the City specifically addressing the fines levied to date.

Lastly, I previously communicated with you the City’s intent to make one tweak to the local pollutant

limitations. The City Council acted and approved the amendment on March 4, 2019. A copy of Ordinance 19-
0304 is attached.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me at (706) 637-8629 or

david.milliron@cityothogansville.org.

avid/A. Milliron
City Manager

[attachments




CITY OF HOGANSVILLE
Customer l dd A
Name Meriwether Water & Sewerage Authority Date 3f/6rz019
Address 17234 Roosevelt Highway, BuildingB o Order No. L
City Greenville State GA ZIP 30222 Rep
Phone o FOB ,
_Qty Description. Unit Price | TOTAL
1 12/5/12018 & 12/12/2018 Violation $5,000.00 | $ 5,000.00
Exceeding effluent limitations of Ammonia & Total Kjeldah] Nitrogen
1 12/19/2018 Violation $2,500.00 | § 2,500.00
Exceeding effluent limitations of Ammonia & Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen
1 01/08/2019 Violation $7,500.00{ % 7,500.00
Exceeding effluent limitations of Ammonia & Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen &
BOD-5
1 02/07/2019 Violation $7,5600.00 | § 7,500.00
Exceeding effluent limitations of Ammonia & Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen &
BOD-§
- ) SubTotal | $  22,500.00
Shipping B
Payment Select One... Tax Rate(s)
Comments - TOTAL | § 22,500.00
Name o -
CC# Office Use Only
Expires

THANK YOU !



Mayor Bill Stankiewicz o A7 1 David Milliron, City Manager
Reginald Jackson, Post 1 QCIH'L’E] @E E‘Eﬁggﬂm§\§7ﬂﬂ@ Lisa Kelly, City Clerk
e Jeff Todd, City Attorney

Marichal Price, Posl 2 P ;LfN?\TI:} -
Fred Higgins, Post 3 (K ) o))
George Bailey, Post 4 %V gy | 400 E Main St
Theresa Slrickland, Post 5 S k";;,-gjﬁ b Hogansville GA 30230-1196
R 706-637-8629 | cityofhogansville,org
Friday, April 5, 2019

James Stephens, Chairman

Meriwether County Water & Sewerage Authority
17234 Roosevelt Hwy Bldg B

Greenville, GA 30222

Dear Chairman Stephens:

This is a gentle reminder that the City has received no follow-up to our joint meeting held on March 6, 20109,
Our next City Council meeting is scheduled for April 15" and I would like to brief my Board at that time.

Also, if you would be so kind as to acknowledge the City’s request of March 15, 2019 for a myriad of
documents and let me know the status of that effort and when I can expect receipt.

T am also reminded that our Waste Water Superintendent has not yet been given access to the master meter
located inside the limited access fenced area at the MCWSA pump station. Such access is necessary so the City
can adhere to its responsibility of annual calibration of the master meter,

Finally, attached is the latest test results for the sewer discharge grab sample conducted March 6, 2019 from the
Meriwether County Water and Sewerage Authority. The laboratory report for this grab sample was issued
March 22, 2019. Based upon the City's Server Use Ordinance in force at the time of testing, the report shows
two violations related to Ammonia and TKN as highlighted in yellow. I have not assigned any administrative
fines to this report as it was our understanding the Authority would be drafting and sending a letter to the City
specifically addressing the fines levied to date; the Mayor and T are awaiting said correspondence.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me at (706) 637-8629 or
david.milliron@cityofhogansville.org.

David A. Milliron
City Manager

/attachiments



David Milliron i Hogansviiie Ciy Manager

From: David Milliron | Hogansville City Manager <david.milliron@cityofhogansville.org>
Sent: Monday, June 17, 2019 4:19 PM

To: ‘James Stephens'

Ce: 'Allyson Stephens'; 'Bill Gregory'; ‘Bob Trammell'; 'Christopher Poje’; 'Doris’; ‘Latry S.

Dunaway'; 'Pedro Rossello’; 'Rick Jeffares'’; 'Tommy Arnold’;
‘jcstephens@windstream.net’; 'jcstephens@hughes.net’;
‘t.gay@meriwethercountyga.gov'; ‘udderspecialist@aol.com’;

"‘wwp@cityofhogansville.org'
Subject: RE: Follow-up to March 6, 2019 MCWSA Meeting

Importance: High

Mr. Stephens: It has been three months since our meeting and the City has not received any of the
requested documents you agreed to provide. Furthermore, the City has continued to receive septic
sewage from the Meriwether County \Water and Sewerage Authority that is well outside the thresholds
of the Sewer Use Ordinance. The MCWSA has now KILLED our plant!

On Monday, June 10%, the MCWSA pumped 19,600 gallons to the City of Hogansville.
On Tuesday, June 11" the MCWSA pumped 58,100 gallons to the City.

On Wednesday, June 12!, the MCWSA pumped 50,100 to the City.

On Thursday, June 13, the MCWSA pumped 23,300 gallons to the City.

By Friday, June 14", the microorganisms in both SBR-1 and SBR-2 were DEAD! With the high
volumes of septic sewage coming into the plant from Meriwether County, the microorganisms can not
survive. This is not the first time this has happened; it began almost from the start after the City
started receiving sewage from Meriwether County. So over four days we received 151,100 gallons of
septic sewage and our Wastewater Plant cannot handle this level of shock from such a huge amount
of septic sewage. This will put us out of compliance with the Georgia EPD, will require us to report
such to the EPD, and most likely the City will be fined by the EPD. This is not the cooperative
partnership our City signed up for when it engaged in an initiative to accept sewerage from the
MCWSA.

Sir, cooperation is a two-way street and here it has been three months and we haven’t received an
action plan. And yet again, the MCWSA has killed our plant. So, in consultation with the Mayor, we
are of the opinion the most appropriate action is to close access to our system until our plant is
operational again and we meet to receive the requested action plan and requested

documents. Please let me know when you can meet this week. | will bring with us reports from the
past three months that document the noncompliance of our sewerage ordinance.

Thanks,

David

cc: Hogansville Mayor & Council, Georgia Environmental Protection Division

1



David Milliron, City Manager
Lisa Kelly, City Clerk
Jeff Todd, City Attorney

Mayor Bill Stankiewicz
Reginald Jackson, Post 1
Marichal Price, Post 2
Fred Higgins, Post 3

George Bailey, Post 4 400 E Main St
Theresa Strickland, Post 5 Q=L P Hogansville GA 30230-1196
NS QRG 706-637-8629 | cityofhogansville.org

Wednesday, July 17, 2017

James C. Stephens

Meriwether County Water & Sewerage Authority
17234 Roosevelt Hwy, Bldg B

Greenville, GA 30222

Re: Waste Management — Response to April 11, 2019 Correspondence

Dear James,

I previously acknowledged receipt of your prior correspondence but wanted to follow up with a
resolution. During Monday night’s City Council meeting, your request to have the City abate the
administrative fines levied against the MWCWSA was discussed in detail. Please know that after
careful consideration, the Council has chosen not to waive any of the administrative fines. What
weighed heavily in the decision was the August 2011 intergovernmental agreement, specifically Article
IX that requires the MCWSA to pretreat Leachate to domestic waste strength prior submitting it to our
collections system.

Furthermore, the Council has requested staff to review and assess penalties for all violations in which
there has been no administrative action taken as of this date by staff. This is so that Hogansville can

begin to recoup costs for treating septic sewerage that killed the micro-organisms in our plant and led
Hogansville to be out of compliance with its EPD permit.

Lastly, the Council requested staff to step up its testing, which will occur weekly moving forward. I
will keep you informed of the outcome of those test results as they are made available to me.

Sincerely,

David A. Milliron
City Manager

cc: Mayor & Councii



- Tnvironmental Labs &7 Services, Trc.

www.els-inc.net

Laboratory Report
March 07,2019

CITY OF HOGANSVILLE
400 East Main 8t
Hogansville, GA 30230

Attention:  MARK HAMMOND Date Received:  2/20/2019

Type Sample: Wastewater
LAB NUMBER: 417152

Sample Description
MERIWETHER GO. GA - SEWAGE - GRARB 2/20/2019 @ 0830,0835, 0840, 0845

Analytical Deatection
Method - Analyte Result Limit Units  Flag Analyzed By
General Chemistry
SM 2310B Acidity 240 5 mylL as CaC0O30 2}2%!5339
SM4800-NH3H  Ammionia As N 20 myll. 360 5.0 mgil. - 11;323;9 e
SM 52108 Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD-5)2i0 mgll. 247 68 mg/l 2f2ﬂ:§ga19 JoIgs
EPA 1664B Qil & Grease, Total HEM 00 mg.18.4 1.3 mgiL. 2f2%f§?39 GS
SM 4500-H+ B pH Wormal Demestic Range (6.5 - 6.5) 7.54 NA s.u. H 2)2{1}359;9 KC
§M4500-Norg D Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 0mgl. 318 625 mall 2iadign IO
SM 4500-P H Total Phosphorus (P) {0 myll. 6.06 0.05 mall. 2}2’{{22329 Jc
Notes:

1, Liinlts established by the City's "Sewer Use Ordinance" showi In "Red".,
2. Violations of tha Cliy's "Sewer Use Ordinance” highlighted In “Yellow",

QUALITY ASSURANCE, RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

103 Carall Clrels / Carrallton, GA 30117 / 770-832-2171 ] Fax 770-832-3200
Georgia Laboratory Cenllficallon No. 810. NELAP Laboralory 1D E871132 for Non-Potable Waler - General Chemistry, Non
Polable Water Microbiology.

Flagging Criteria . /
H - Sample analyzed oulside of recommended hold time. : NQ

0 - Subcontract Lab NELAP 460181

Page 1 of 1

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Environmental Labs and Services, Inc.
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19- 0304 B
AN ORDINANCE i

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE

CITY OF HOGANSVILLE TO AMENID THE CODE OF THE .
CITY; TO AMEND ARTICLE 1V OF CHAPTER 98 [
REGARDING USE OF THE CITY WASTEWA'TER SYSTEM IN L
ORDER  TO MODRIFY THE LOCAL POLLUTANT

LIMETATIONS TO INCLUDE CERTAIN LEVELS OF

PHOSPHOROUS; TO REPEAL CONFLICTING ORDINANCES; !
TO FIX AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. i

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HOGANSVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS; }

SECTION 1: ]
Thot the Code of the City of Hogansville be muended by deleting thereliom suhseclifn

(e) ol Sew, 98-115, In its enmivety, insenting in Heu thereof'a new See, 98-115(e) to read os follow

*(e) Local Pollutunt Limimiions
No Peyson shinll disechmge Wastewater conlaining concentialions, referred

to ns Locnl Pollutant Limlintlons, in excess ol

4

20 mp/L ammonin nitrogen

2.1 mp/L msenic

1.2 mp/L. eadmium

4,5 mg/l copper

1,75 mp/L cynnide

100 mg/L, lotal Tls, oils o1 grease (FOG)
0,60 mp/l. Jemd

0,02 my/L meyemy

i mp/L nickel

| CETREE
i 1.0 mg/l, phenol
10.0 mp/L. phosphorous
1.2 mg/L silver

20 mp/L. lotal Kjeldahl nilrogen
7.0 /L Jotal chromium
4.2 mplL zine

The nbove limils apply at the pojnt where the Woslewater is discharged to

the POTW. All concentralions for metalliv substances are for lofnl metal |

unless Indicated otherwlse, The Control Authorlty may impose mnss |

limitations in additlon 1o the coneentration= based limliations nbove.”
SECTION 2:

M ordinanees or pars of opdinances in conllict with the provisions ol this ordinance
sholl be and the sime are hereby repenled, ‘
SLCTION 3¢

This ordinanee, after ndoption by the Council nnd upon approval by the Mayor, sholl
become effective immedintely, .

INTRODUCED AND FIRST READING _T"{.ﬁ}l'_u.o.ﬂf 12, ze9

SECOND READING ADOPYED/REIECTED_ NV Youwrc . 4, 20\9

SUBMITTED TO MAYOR AND APPROVED/DISAPPROVED A—ﬂﬂn} ved
4

BYy:

v
FEEE. Muyoy iy, SO

cwﬁ’ )

A']'TE?ST*.--._

NVwganssidtonlinanes shstenntedsen e we enlitanes imeadnicat jdm 92-15-19)
2018-128




Environmenial Labs &, Services, Iic.

/' '{.| www.els-Ine.nef

\
i Laboratory Rejport
ELS March 22,2019

CITY OF HOGANSVILLE

400 East Main &t.

Hogansville, GA 30230

Attention:  MARK HAMMOND Date Received:  3/6/2019

Type Sample: Wastewater
LAB NUMBER: 1173485

Sample Dascription
MERIWETHER CO. GA - SEWAGE - GRAB 3/6/2019 @ 0730, 0735, 0740, 0745

Analytical Detaction

Wethod Analyte Result  Limit  Units  Flag Analyzed By

General Chemlstry
SM 23108 Acidity 184 5 mgll as CaCQ30 3115/5?1'19
o
SM4800-NH3H  Ammonia As N 20 ingll. 268 5.0 mall. :mn;ielo3 '1 9 e
SM 52108 Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD-5) 240 gll. 199 41 mgll  HQ 3r11lff:§|119 JCIKC
EPA 1664B Oil & Grease, Total HEM 100 mgfl. 12.4 1.3 mg/L. 3!1:/5%9 @GS
SM 4500-H+ B pH Normal Domestic Range (6.5 - 8.5) 7.77 NA S.uU, H 317%%15 9 KC
5M4500-Norg D Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 20 mgl. 292 6.25 my/L 3;112.'72339 Jc
SM4500-F H Total Phosphorus (P) i0mgl.3.87 0,025 mgiL 72019 JIC
Noles: 1852

. Hﬂﬂts established by Cify's "Sawer Use Ordinance" shovm in "RED",
2. Violations of the Cily's "Sawer Use Grdinance” highlighted in "YELLOW",

QUALITY ASSURANGE, RESPEGTFULLY SUBMITTED,

dreﬁ K@va 17@/ At

403 Carroll Circle / Carrollton, GA 30417/ 770-832-2171 / Fax 770-832-3200
Georgla Laboratory Certlfication No. 810, NELAP Laboratory ID E871132 for Non-Polable Waler - General Chemislry, Non
Potable Waler Microbiolagy.

BODs reanalyzed due to complete oxygen depletion in original batch, (7

Flagging Crlterla
Q - In our review of the data, a QC deficiency was observed and flagged.
H - Sample analyzad outside of recommended hold time,

0~ Subcontract Lab NELAP 460181 3

Page 1 of 1

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the wiitten approval of Environmental Labs and Services, Ine.
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Gndinammental Lubs & Sersices Fne. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD e
103 Carroll Circle Carrollton, GA 30117 The Chaln-of-Custaty Record Is a LEGAL DOCUMENT &/1nj2018
7700322374 wwwelsIngnet |Pae:  of .
Clfent Mame: Nepot To:
s C} 7'!"’ 3F ’%f’?”'ﬂ"j < ai. _o np s'gnlng this form your are accepting £LS's et 30 day,
oo é}szr /,??ga é{z? a1 //{_:' Copy To: payment terms ond agreelng 1o lote charges of 1.5%
39 27 0 Puschiase Ordor Ii: per monili for ony Invelees not pald within 20 days,
E-mall : fp quote s Submlsston of samples to the fabaratory constilules
= £¥ iy o, : atcoplance of EL5's Terms € Candivlons.
Toh E2T7 L P S o pop 97T LESE,
[Requestes T _ ANALYS!S REQUESTED {Gray fortab use Oaly)
ISR
= .
@ﬂ[@ compositeEnd /| & | . | 5 [ ?‘4 \b
| -CompesiteStart- ab ¥ 3 H"w(q —:P_ ;L'
10 HHHES S
. Matel |.o| & ; 513 & kT = 50
Sample Identification | code® |§] S pate | 7ime pate | Time [ 2| & § @ N = |~ ELS LAB NUMBER
,_4%&/;',1}, () __lww [X| B9 l220m ] v NABYS - |
00, 2 (2D lww | bisz 2 | v -2
ll‘_ K
v L
naran i 7KW BNWWIY| 3t/ ripn 1 v =
ot/ P
v & 2D law x| kgs brescan) ! - ~4
SAMPLED DY: DATE thi: 2 neufmws DD e DATE T-IM; it CUSTODY SEALED comtn@ " é/@/o?MMEI:j} "
EIVED DYy, ATE/TIME; MEL) ERDY e DA‘IE Liccei @ 7z e
vl 1)), Z AL 6o/ s Jiceveoyicey n AL
RECEIVED BY; DATE/TIME: NELINOUISHED DY; nmemms snM‘Plesmmcr:@n
A . “Juh SHMPIESHIPPEDWJ\ UP5 FED:EX USPS §0IJHD CUENT £IS OTHER;
3 ] MRDEIUI COOLERH TEMPENATURES
V93 I B[P e 5o,
Dioag
atrlx Codes; A= Air GW—Grounﬂwater DW:DrInkinp,Wmer SW=Surface Water ST= StormWater 5=Soll SL=5ludge SD=Sofld P=Producl WW=Waste Water |
reservatlon Codes: rochlorlc Ad WcAdd S=Sullurlc Atd X = Sodium Aydroxlde _T=lce Only O = Other  NA = None |
. PRNTED 1 TIE LIS A CAMOLYy o), GA

E-omm CC Pamiig, bic 7706304533



Environmoental Lubs & Sevvices, Hre.
SAMPLE/COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST

[Cient fame: A OF IO URaUD 8.2,

1

YES NO N/A

Mevislon 3.6
£ifeelfve Tt S/A0[IT

[esiabil: 19

Details

Commeants

Shipplng contalnet £ conler racalved In good conditlon?

damaged 11 leaklng ot

Custoily seals praseat on shipping romainer?

Custady seals intact on shipping contalner?

Weresamples recelved with tce prasent?

emperature blanks presem?

L]

Coaler temperature WiikinUmlts of 0-6°C7 (sue below)

cooling Initisted &

Chaln of Custody (COC) present?

COCsigned, dated, and timed whan relfnquished end recelved?

samplar name ang/or slgnature on COC?

Ware oll smples recelyad within holding tfme?

T

AR

'TAT marked on the COC?

[

1f not Indleated praceed with standard TAT o

Cooler 1 Temp: 6‘£.— °C

Coolor 2 Temp:

Cooler 3 Temp!
YES NO N/A

C Coolerd: 'C Cooler 5;

Detalls

b ™

Camments

|Were sample contalners Intact vaon recelpt?

\

Custody seals present ple contalners?

L’.—"
I/""'

Custady seals Intact on samplo contalnees?

Do samiple comtalner fabels match the €OC?

Incomplete i {lleplble o no fabel o

Are analyses requested Indicated on the COG?

Woere all of the samples Usted on the COE recefved?

[samples reeelmd bot not liteds
sampleslisted bnt notvecelved o

Was tha sampls collectlon dateftime noted?

DI we recalve sulliciant santple valume for indlcated analyses?

Wore samples recelved inappropriata contalners?

AN

Were VOA samples recelvad whhou headspace (< 1/4" hubhle]?

Were trip hlants submitied?

NO_ N/A

Detalls

Commenis

Have contediters needing chemlcal praservation heon checked?

- 1y

SHE

Do confalners meet ehentical praservation guldelines?

Was tlie pH adjustedy

{i crtify that ) have completed this form (date/initial): __ TJ—~ Ao~ H
L]

_1

3

Al




Environmental Labs &7, Services, Inc.

| 'l,l www.els-inc.net

i

ol Laboratory Report
ELS April 19,2019

CITY OF HOGANSVILLE

400 East Main St,

Hogansville, GA 30230

Attention:  MARK HAMMOND Date Received:  3/27/2019

Type Sample: Wastewater
LAB NUMBER: 117677

Sample Description
MERIWETHER CO. GA - SEWAGE - GRAB 3/27/2019 @ 0740, 0750, 0800, 0810

Analytical Defection
Method Analyte Result  Limit Units Flag Awnalyzed By
General Chemistry
SM 23108 Acidity 183 5 mgll as CaCO30 4/3121319 9
SM 4500-NH3 H Ammonia Ag N 20 mgil. 224 2.40 mgi/l 4!1;;;%29 JG
SM 52108 Biochamical Oxygen Demand (BOD—S)Z_ED mg;'L'IQO 38 mg/L 3:’2?1/350;9 GS
EPA 1664B Oil & Grease, Total HEM 100 mg/L 15.6 13 ma/l 4!442% 9 GS
SM 4500-H+ B pH Normal Demestic Range (6.5 - 8.5) 7.45 NA S.uU. H 3!2?’623019 AC
SM 4500-Norg D Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 20 mylL 265 6.25 mg/l 4:‘11253:59 JC
SM 4500-P H Total Phosphorus (P) 10 mg/L 7.38 0.05 mgl/L 4/3422% 9 JC
NOTES:

1. Limits established by the City's "Sewer Use Ordinance” shown in "RED"
2. Violations of the City's "Sewer Use Ordinance" highlighted in "YELLOW"

QUALITY ASSURANCE, RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

v/mﬁ;y-

103 Carroll Circle / Garraliton, GA 30117 / 770-832-2171/ Fax 770-832-3200

Georgia Laboratory Certification No. 810. NELAP Laboratory ID E871132 for Non-Potable Water - General Chemistry, Non
Potable Water Microbiology.

Flagging Criteria
H - Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time. 9—0 ' 6‘
0 - Subcontract Lab NELAP 460181 Q

Page 1 of 1

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Environmental Labs and Services, Inc.




James C. Stephens

17234 Roosevelt Hwy Bldg. B
Greenville, GA 30222

(706) 977-6981
sgtechservicesllc@gmail.com
04/10/2019

Mr. Milron

City Manager

City of Hogansville
400 E. Main Street
Hogansville, GA 30230

Dear Mr. Milron:

The Meriwether County Water & Sewerage Authority (MCWSA) is in receipt of your requests for
payments for reported exceedances of the updated City of Hogansville Sewer Use Ordinance. Our
Authority has reviewed the new ordinance and is in the process of implementing the changes
necessary to comply with the limits outlined in the Ordinance. The MCWSA understands the need
for the new parameters and agrees with the limits. The MCWSA, during our meeting held on April 4,
2019, requested that our Attorney draft the necessary formal request asking the Meriwether
County Board of Commissioners to revise the County Sewer Use Ordinance to establish the same
limits as the City of Hogansville. This will provide MCWSA the enforcement powers upon adoption
and will allow us to regulate our sewerusers to assure compliance.

We understand that the City of Hogansville has an operating permit issued by the Georgia
Environmental Protection Division for limits of discharge from the treatment facility that you own
and operate. We also understand the importance of meeting the limits of this issued permit. We
do howevertake exception to the levied fines and penalties being assessed from your office based
on the new ordinance at this current time. MCWSA has the obligation to comply with the new
Ordinance as issued by the City of Hogansville and has everyintent to do so. What we take
exception to is the timeline in which these issued fines and penalties are being levied against us.
We have, as communicated in our most recent meeting of March 6%, 2019, decline to pay the
currently issued fines and penalties. MCWSA is committed to bringing all our current and future
customers into full compliance with the requirements of the new City Sewer Use Ordinance. It is
our goal to have users within our system permitted by the Georgia Environmental Protection
Division for Industrial Sewer Discharge based on the new limits as outlined in the City of Hogansville
Sewer Use Ordinance. Ourtimeline on this process will meet the permit requirements of the City of
Hogansville’s obligations for the new facility upon completion and certification of operation by the



Mr. Milron
04/10/2019
Page 2

Georgia Environmental Protection Division. [tis our understanding this is roughly within the first
Quarter of 2020.

Additional correspondences regarding our calendar of implementation as well as providing the
reguested information from our industrial partners will follow under separate submissions to your
office. With our sewer agreement in place, we consider MCWSA to be a partner with the City of
Hogansville and are diligently working to lessen the burdens on the treatment facility and coming
into compliance with the Sewer Use Ordinance. Considering these facts MCWSA request that all
previously issued fines and penalties be rescinded with an understanding that the MCWSA is
actively working under the guidelines and restrictions of the new Ordinance to bring all contributors
into full compliance. It needs to be recognized that the Georgia Environmental Protection Division
has been and is continuing to assist us in bringing all of our sewer users in compliance with your
newly established sewer use ordinance.

It is our intent as partners in the facility to do our part to help the City of Hogansville meet or
exceed the treatment requirements as outlined in the operating permit for the facility, post
renovation and commissioning. We are and will continue to actively engage our industrial and
commercial partners to make this a reality. The MCWSA intends to be a partner in the operations
as outlined in our mutual agreements and understands the importance of these issued restrictions

on discharges to the sewer collection system.

Considering these facts, we are asking for the City’s consideration in removing the current penalties
and interest levied against the MCWSA, and allowing a reasonable time line for compliance as

outlined above.

Thank you forthe City's consideration in this matter. Please keep us informed on the progress of
the facility and how we may assist in the process.

Sincerely,

James C. Stephens

Chairman

Meriwether County Water & Sewerage Authority



Environmental Labs &7, Services, Inc.

| ‘In www.els-inc.net
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o o Laboratory Report
L LS May 02,2019

CITY OF HOGANSVILLE

400 East Main St.

Hogansville, GA 30230

Attention:  MARK HAMMOND Date Received:  4/10/2019

Type Sample: \Wastewater
LAB NUMBER: 117888

Sample Description
MERIWETHER CO. GA - SEWAGE - GRAB 4/10/2019 @ 0815, 0820, 0825, 0830

Analytical Detection
Method Analyte Result  Limit _ Units  Flag Analyzed By
General Ghemistry
SM 23108 Acidity 161 10 mg/L as CaCO3 4n %fgggg J
SM4500-NH3H  Ammonia As N 426 Ll mgiL 4”%’12 .'?519 e
SM 52108 Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD-5) 264 64 mgll. 4"’3’§ggg a8
EPA 16648 Oil & Grease, Total HEM 185 1.3 mgil. AT SR
SM 4500-H+ B pH 7.84 NA S.U. H 4I1(‘)1102339 DW
SM4500Norg D Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 496 625 gl .
SM 4500-P H Total Phosphorus (P) 143 0025 mgiL n ﬁ’fgg 9 e
QUALITY ASSURANCE, RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

g

103 Carroll Circle / Carroliton, GA 30117 / 770-832-2171/ Fax 770-832-3200
Georgia Laboratory Certification No. 810, NELAP Laboratory ID E871132 for Non-Potable Water - General Chemistry, Npn

Potable Water Microbiology.

/>

Page 1 of 1

Flagging Criteria
H - Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Envirenmental Labs and Services, Inc.



CHAIN-QF-CUSTODY RECORD

[Seldiie}]

Adldress: Epp “:E#J?l mﬂf’n

7. d0 3D

224 ﬁfr’n-l'p,-//é/

Purchase Order Il

per month for any Involees not paid within 30 days.
Sulienlsslon of samples Lo the laboratery constitutes

o ) [ ol o 3 g
6\1\'1.1031;:\“1-1(!! .Qﬂfm o bmﬁu.'rm Suu. nev 2.1
103 Carvoll Circle Carroliton, GA 30117 The Chain-of-Custody flecord is a LEGAL DOCURMENT GAg/AE
) 770-832-2171 view.els-inc.net ﬁgE: of
Clieal Hame: 21/, » ) f = Report Ta:
f v JF %aﬂx; ey HE T By signing Lhis form you are ficcepling ELS's flet 30 day
P payment terms and agreaing Lo tate charges of 1.5%

E-mal: -
P]:::e WWP @ c. ‘rt\.r g.//gq_ﬂ”{::ﬁ' e ﬂﬂ-;? Quote i acceptance of ELS's Terms & Canditions.
7oL 637 (é 725 7ot T77 L6
|Requested TAT: ) ANALYSI5 REQUESTED {Gray for Lab use Only)
)
Mo )y e 1 _ YR
‘%l()/}f} ed g Composite Start mpzra; g § ::;: 1@“ k%?
Matrix 8 Z‘ : S E E % Q‘:‘%N‘r\\l QD
Sample Identification | code’ |G| pate Time | Dae | Tme | 2| & |2 o = ELS LAB NUMBER,
7]
Lop) LA (1) wW X 05 |Fashm LIS 1" / / 7)1 by ¥
A’c;‘c/,'vfy @) |ww x| -5 (820 2 v - A
nrnnin THY  \wwi |X| -1 lg:acam HE v - D
Zoke/ P B) _ lww lx
06 (D lww K| bwsslwzon | [S i ~Y
SAMPLED OY: o PAIE/;I&!E: ” RELINQUISHED 0}: ¢ DATE{,T!_?erE 91252 Jusionyseneo cater v / é ) COMMENTS;
£ ¥ g LIk e : ot
AN A AT | st W ?/}WQ ﬂz/- |n£cswinomcs % }}E/{
: D;\}'EITIME RELINQUISHED DY: éM't-:anE e q[:/ Q

\/O

15 0965

SAMPLESHIPDPEDVIA:  UPS  FED-EX USP5  COUMNER ﬁ;NT’lES OTHER:

9

e lh?uu-!wsbﬁ

Al DILL

Icomenrr

ITEMpsnmuns / 0 /R

T=1lce Only O = Other

NA = None

ainy Codes: A=Ay GW = Groundwater DW= Drinking Waier SW = Surface Waler 51 = Storm Water S=5oil SL=5ludge SD=solid P = Product WW=Waste Water |

reservation Codes;

A =Hydrochloric Acid N = Nitric Acid 5 = sulfuric Add X =Sodium Hydroxide

mpmn! € Pasame, Inc 7708354524

patteD 1N THE LDESS cannoLLYoN, GA

oo
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EPanvirommental Labs & Serviees, Ime.
SAMPLE/COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST

[/ /
[Cllent NameU:'(’giﬂ'ff—l%:% A '/} [

Reulsion 1.0
Effective D ) 30/37

s/ 7177

YES NO N/A : Detalls Comments
Shipping container / cooler received jn good condition? v damaped o leaking o
Custody seals present on shipping contalner? \,/ ¢
tustody seals Intact on shipplng container? |
Were samples recelved with fce present? L/ L

Temperature blanks presént?
Cooler temperature within limits of 0-6°C? (see below)

L1 mu1in£initiated L

Chaln of Custody {COC) presént?

COC slgned, dated, and timed whea relinquished and recelved?

)
v
3

Sampler name and/or signature on COC?

%E @%‘2(7/

=

Were all samples received within holding time?

If not indicatad proceed with standard TAT "

TAT marked on the COC?
Copler 1 Temp: __'ZD_'C Caoler 2 Temp:, < Cooler 3 Temp: c Caoler 4: °C CoolerS:______ °C
YES NO N/A Details Comments

Were sample contalnars intact upon receipt? v |-
Custody seals present on sample contalners? A~
Custody seals intact on sample containers?
Do sample container lahels match the COC?Y / e |incomptete o llegible o no labe! o
Are analyses requested indicated on the COC? -

samples recctved but not listed o
Were all of the samples listed on the COC received? YA les listed but not tecelved o
Was the sample collection date/time noted? v
Did we receive sufficlent sample volume for Indicated analyses? [ ,/"
Were samples recelved In apprapriate containers? [ ) s L
Were VOA samples received without headspace {< 1/4" bubble)? '4vd
Were tedp blanks submitted? v

YES , NO N/A Details Comments
ﬁave containers needing chemical presesvation been checked? f/ ) o P
fEln contalnars meet chemical preservation guldelines? v ,/
[iVas the pH adjusted? v Vi
TR ITd WA'Y

[V certify that | have completed this form {datefinitial): NS A7

|

/ /o/@a/‘?

3%



Environmerttal Labs- el Services; Tnc:

www.els-inc.net

o Laboratory Report
ELS May 23,2019

CITY OF HOGANSVILLE

400 East Main St.

Hogansville, GA 30230

Attention:  MARK HAMMOND Date Received; 4/24/2019

Type Sample: Wasiewater
LAB NUMBER: 118058

Sample Description
MERIWETHER CO. GA - EFFLUENT - GRAR 4/24/2019 @ 0815, 0820, 0825, 0830
Analytical Detection
Method Analyte Result Limi¢ Units Flag Analyzed By
General Chemistry
SM 23108 Acidity 121 5 mgll as CaCO30 5!36%(‘]412 9
SM4500NH3H  Ammonia As N 205 240 mall. 42512019 GS
. 1427
SM 52108 Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD-5) 106 27 mgiL 4/251f§g;9 JCIGS
EPA 16648 Oil & Grease, Total HEM 24.0 1.4 mgiL 611 gfgggg GS
SM 4500-Norg D Total Kjeldahl! Nitragen 189 3.10 mg/L 4}'251???;9 GS
SM 4500P H Total Phosphorus (P) 3.74 0.025 ma/L 4’32{?6?;9 JC
QUALITY ASSURANCE, RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

o i

FE

103 Carroll Circle / Carrollton, GA 30117 7 770-832-2171 7 Fax 770-832-3200
Georgia Laboralory Cerdlfication No. 810, NELAP Laboratory 1D E871132 for Non-Potable Water - General Chemistry, Non
Potable Waler Microbiology.

Flagging Criteria 9_0 / 7
0 - Subcontract Lab NELAP 460181 Z

Page 1 of 1

This report shall not ke reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Environmental Labs and Services, Inc.
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4 i [Purghase Grdet li; per mopth for any Involees not pald within 30-days,
o o Submisslon of samples to the labnralorv:amhlutes
< 2 - jael ‘acceptance of E15' Terms & Candiifans,
ANALYSIS REQUESTED
= :
=
Composite Enid /] £ | . | %
o] Composite Start ] - % g
Matrly |.o g 3 § 8
Sample ldentification Catle® 5 8| Dpate Time ;| Date | Time E &R
Bop_ PH (D |ww X| leaeslgusid
&;J:{,v @ __lww x| Wass g
Minrdnitia 7720 _|ww x| _bsae leiocan
doded P (3)
QL& & lww F‘ ot 2130t
SAMPLEDBY: = = i \TEfTIME: . -~ REllriQU-S D-V' E - DATE/TIME: - COMMENTS
7 2 ’p?-a?‘i'/ i - e 24
EVED BY; DATE/MME: .. - [MELNOUISHEOBY: 2 v, , o- DATE/TIME:
i - i ,{;‘ g. o 7 = .
RECEWED DY = {DATE/TIME; " [RECaUIStED BY: lom‘aanE:

(i roundwater - nking -
reservatinnc?"s' Ij=HvHro:hlurchmd = Nitric Ach u urt: G

e i‘mw& e 7700354534

. Ee“-_ =500 P=Pr
te Oply O =Other - NA=None

f/zb/ !
2/%

PaINTED (4 TitE LIS CARROUTON, GA



Envirenmenial Lobs & Services, Ine.

SAMPLE/COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST

Revision 1.0
Effective Date: 5/30/37

[l ) RESS

]

[client Name: 5‘;& EQ&‘ g\mvﬁoi ve,

YES NO N/A Datails Comments
Shipplng contalner / cooler recelved in good candltion? o Idamaged o leakingo
Custody seals present on shipping contelner? 1
Custady seals Intact on shipping contalner? —f—
Wara samples received with lce prasent? e—t
Temperature blanks present? 1
Caoler temperature withn limits of 0-6°C7 {see below) —1 coollng Initiated o
Chaln of Custody {COC) present? Je—] .
CQC signed, dated, and timed when relinguished and recelved? p—
Sampler name and/or signature an COC? 2
Were all samples recelved within holdlng time? y—
TAT marked on the COC? s e If not Indicated proceed with standard TAT O
Cooler 1 Temp: \D ‘Q_,_» °C Caaler 2 Temp: " Cooler 3 Temp: Cc Cooler 4: °C Conler 5; °C
YES NO N/A Detalls Lomments
Were sample contalners intact upon recelpt? (Ve
Custady seals present on sample containers? L~
Custody seals intact on sample containers? —
Do sample container labels match the COC? LT Incomplete o lleglble D nolabel o
iAre analyses requested indlcated on the COC? i‘&"‘
samples received but notfisted o
Were all of the samples listed on the COC recelved? samples listed but not received o
Was the sampla collectlon date/time noted? o~
Did we receive sufficient sample volume for Indicated analyses? Je—] "~
Ware samples recelved In appropriate containets? 1
Were VOA samples recelved without headspace {< 1/4" bubble}? L~
Were trlp blanks submittad? L1
YES NO N/A Details Comments
Have containers needing chemlcal preservation been cheghed? el
Do containers fneet chemical preservation guidelines? i
Was the pH adjusted? L]

11 cartify that | have completed this form {date/initial):

R 46§

lf/z}/ 2l




Epvironmental Labs. e Services, Inc.

www.ele<ine.net

B Laboratory Report
- LS May 23,2019

CITY OF HOGANSVILLE

400 East Main St.

Hogansville, GA 30230

Attention: - MARK HAMMOND Bate Recalved:  5/5/2018

Typa Sample: Wastewater
LAB NUMBER: 148227

Sample Description
MERIWVETHER CO. GA - EFFLUENT - GRAB 5/8/2019 @ 0720, 0725, 0730, 0735

Analytical Detection
Method Analyte Result  Limit Units  Flag Analyzed By
General Chemistry
SM 23108 Acidity 135 5. mg/l. as CaCO30 5{12’53}9
SM4500NH3H  Ammonia As N 232 2.4 mg/L 51 :?';223119 Gs
SM 52108 Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD-5) 86 27 mgi/L 518;25(;39 Jc
EPA 1664B Oil & Grease, Total HEM 26.2 1.8 ma/l. 5’1.{1’33;9 GS
SM 4500-H+ B pH 7.85 NA S.0. H 5!8:%?313 9 KC
SM4500-Nerg D Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 245 3.12 mgail. 5:151/52;1119 Gs
SM 4500-F H Total Phosphorus (P) 3156 0025 mglL 5“51’??:9 GS
QUALITY ASSURANCE, RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

el e

e

103 Carroll Circle / Carrollton, GA 30117 / 770-832-2171 / Fax 770-832-3200
Georgia Laboratory Cerlification No. 810. NELAP Laboratory ID E871132 for Non-Potable Water - General Chemistry, Non
Patable Water Microbiology.

Flagging Criteria ’
H - Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time.
0 - Subcontract Lab NELAP 460181 ] /

Page 1 of 1

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the wiltien approval of Environmental Labs and Services, Inc.
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Busiranmenta] Labs & Sesvicen e, CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AEv21
103 Carroll Circle Carrollton, GA 30117 The Chain-of-Custody Record Is a LEGAL DOCHMENY Wajants
7709322171 www.els-Incnet . fPage:  of
jﬁgpbﬂ!n: l . z
= e By slgning this form you are accepting ELS's ot 30 day
Capy Tos payment terims and agreeing b late eharges of 1.5%
Puschase Order itz ’ per moiith for any Invalees fiot pald within 30 days,
E-mall;, 1y s1n - ] submlsslon of samples to the laboratary constitutes
— wwpP & ':_”l}' #_Fﬁ%&.ﬁﬁ Quote i — aceiptaiice of ELS's Terms & Condltlans,
NP0l 977 (856 s — -
LU TAT: + ~ ANALYS!S REQUESTED
ol o], [5OSR 1
o| Composite star | COmPOsiteEnd/ | B 1o | g | USSR
2 Grab 5|8 E Q"E:,NT% :
] HHEEE N
L Matels | af . . ¢l ] < \ S
Samplé ldentification | code’ |S|8| Date | Tme | oae | e | S 1 &8 RO =V
. : a1 v
Bob FPH A ww X -ﬁ‘@%@# | |Z
i |~
a,-.:/,;iy @) jww X! ke s, B v
582 17 90m 1S v
/7 ]S v
SAMPEDDY: TOATE/ TIME; I ELNQUSHEOEY; DATE/TINE: .
) : g -/F 7L - T~ MBS 20 |
RESEIVED BY; T OA < fEL) {€0 BY: P
e p o o esopen ; - ~|¥ 0744
oey; DATE/TIME: RELNQUISHED DY, j DATETIME:

= Storm Water S=Soll SLSsludge 5D = 5ol P Froduct WW= Waste water |
|

eHINTED IN THE RIES, cannoLLToN, GA

sipiotts 6 Paminu, bt TTO82e g52y




\ Envireoninendal Labs & Services, ne.
SAMPLE/COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST e

1_—_._ ===
AT

£7

(20T

)

Cllent Name:

Revislon 1.0

Effective Date: 5/30/17

YES NO N/A Deatails Comments

[shigping contatner / caoler received In good conditlon?

e 1 |damaged o leakingo

Custody seals present on shipping contalner?

v |

Custody seals intact on shipping container?

Were samples recelved with ice present?

Temperature blanks present?

- b

Cooler terperature within limits of 0-6°C3 {see befow)

cooling intfated 1/

Chaih of Custody {COC) present?

L .

COC slgned, dated, and timed when relinquished and recaived?

sampler name and/or signature on COC?

Were all samples received within holding time?

Gl iy -

TAT marked on the COC?

I not indicated proceed with standard TAT b

4 !

Cooler 1 Temp: g ° Cooler2Ternp:________ |

C

Cooler 3 Terap: (o Cooler 4: Y Caoler 5: C

YES, NO N/A Details Comments

\Ware sample containers intact upon recelpt?

Custody seals present on sample contalners?

|Custody seals intact on sample containers?

AN
Vi
v

Do semple contalner labels match the COC?

incomplete o lileglble 0 no label D

Are analyses requested indicated on the COC?

Were all of the somplas listed on the COC received?

ples received but natlisted o
fes [Isted but not recelved 0

Was the sample collection date/time noted?

Did we receive sufficient sample volume for indicated anslyses?

INASIN

Were samples received in appropriate containers?

P

Mere VOA samples received without headspace {< 1/4" bubblej?

Were trip blanks submitted?

NfA Details Comments

Have containers needing chemical preservation been checked?

VES » NO
V ra

Do contalners meet chamical preservation guldelines?

pd

Was the pH adjusted?

[/

t crtify that t have completed this form (datefinitial):

/s [
95




Environmental Labs < Services, .

wwwrels-inc.net

Laboratory Report
June 14,2019

CITY OF HOGANSVILLE
400 East Main St.
Hogansville, GA 30230

Attention:  MARK HAMMOND Date Recelved: 5/29/2019

Type Sample: Wastewater
LAB NUMBER: 118465

Sample Description
MERIWETHER CO, GA - SEWAGE - GRAB 5/29/2019 @ 0800, 0805, 0810, 0815

Analytical Detection
Method Analyte Result Limi¢ Units  Flag Analyzed By
General Chemistry
SM 23108 Acidity 212 5 mgiL as CaCO30 6/1111122029
SM4500NH3H  Ammonia As N wE- 2 ok e
SM 52108 Biochemical Oxygeh Demand (BOD-5) 102 29 mgil. 5’3‘1‘12‘?;9 GsHC
EPA 16648 Oil & Grease, Total HEM 124 1.3 mgil. 6’7121%109 GS
SM 4500-H+ B pH 7.08 NA .. 5’2%;}39 bW
SM4500Norg D Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 234 842 mg/L Ml 48
SM 4500-P H Total Phosphorus (P) 855 0125 mgil. 616%3129 Gs
SM 2540 D Total Suspended Solids 108 50 mgil degiEcle 8
QUALITY ASSURANCE, RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

103 Carroli Clrcle 7 Carraliton, GA 30117 / 770-832-2171 1 Fax 770-832-3200

Georgia Laboratory Cerlification No. 810. NELAP Laboratory ID E871132 for Non-Potable Waler - General Chemistry, Non
Potable Water Microbiology.

Flagging Criteria 9
0 - Subcontract Lab NELAP 460181 ::‘, 90 I

Page 1 of 1

This report shall not be reproduced, excapt in full, without the written approval of Environmental Labs and Services, Inc.
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Client Mome; ¢ » Report To:
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s 4‘-9&' ; //p_-: & FoRTe u!w % B g s Wintterms and afrgelng tolate charges of 1,5%
. . ’ Pujchase Orderff; ~ ] permnmh for any nvolces ot pald within 30 days,
E‘mall,- T . ] 3 . ! Submlsslon of sampjes to.the fabioratory constfiutes
P’!':’"'f‘__rla j:‘ 7 J? 2 e - . Lo - acceptante of ELS’s Teqms 8 Condltlons.
Requestrd TAT: . ) ~~ ANALYSIS REQUESTED
. Composite End / | B bl e R BN (_b
% -Composlté Start Grab % 'g 'E (A“”\ R
& & kel g (S b g
Matelk | o ] o = f =h | =] £
Samplé ldentification .| code' [§|S] Date | Time | ome | wme | S| K| & <Zis=, )
Bop_ 2 (1) _lww | lerrl$0nn %
i P 3 L~
eiclibye Wi |X| le22m (g oG A A7)

Wz _Txm ww ffﬁf@ Josn | v M
Wby 2 (D wwitl 1 1 1

ov& (D wwlkl ksl , o

el S ——————r
SAMFLED BY: DATE/THAE: RELINQUISHED DY; = 2 [DATE/TIME:
- o ) G| Z BpsianiZ ip-i7_ 2,
RECEIVED BY; DATE/TIME: . WSTED BY: s )
£ s ai0e 5 s 3 . S B0 0
e

s DATE/TIME} - RHRUHED OY: P
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Envirommeniinl Labs & Services, Jne. flevislon 1.0
Féeciive Dale: 5/30/37

SAVIPLE/COOLER RECEIPT CHECKUST

, 3 o V74
renvane] At W OSOAD L
St s YES NO NfA Detalls Comments

|shipping contatner / cooter received in good conditlon? |2 damaged n feakingo
Gustody seals present on shipping contalner? 1 - -
Custody seals Intack on shipplng contalner? 1.~
\Wera samples recelver with lce present? v
Temperature bianks preseni? [
Caoler temperature within llmis of 0-6°C7 (seabatow) [l cooling Inltlated g~
Chaln of Custody (COC) present? )
COC Saned, dated, and timed when vellnguished and recelved? Ll
sampler nare end/ar signature an COC? L~ o, 4
Were all samples recelved within hiotding me? o Wﬂb{/

VAT marked on the COC? L 1Faot Indicated praceed with standard TAT~

Coaler 1 Temp: (rag °C  Cooler 2 Temp: y Cooler 3 Temp: °C  Coolerd: i = Cooler 5:, °c
VES. NO N/A Detalls Comments
[~

Wefe sample contalners Intact upon gecelpt?
Custody seals gresent on sample contalners?
Custody seals Intact an sample contalners? v
Do sample contalnes lahgls match the€OC? {incomplete o flleglble © no label 0

Aye analyses requested indicated an the €0C? I
1 samples recehved but notlitedo

fsomples Ivted but notrecelved 0

|Wereall of the samples listed on the COC recelved?

Was the sample collection dateflime noted?

Dldwe recelve suffident sample volume for Indicated analyses?
Were samples recelved In approptiate containers?

Were VOA samples veceived without haadspace (< 3/4" bubhle)? L
Weré telp blanks submitied? ]

ND N/A Detalls Comments

NI NANAS

Have containers needing chemleal praservatlon been checked?
D0 containers meet chemical preservation guldetines? )
Was the pH adjusted? [ved

Ilcenlfv that | have completed this form (date/initiall: ;}E%,Q Q ™ I

YES
v
=

09/ v/
33
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Waypoint

ANALYTICAL (770) 832-2171
Laboratory Report

CITY OF HOGANSVILLE
400 East Main St.
Hogansville, GA 30230

Attention:  MARK HAMMOND

m 103 Carroll Gircle

Carrollton, GA 30117

August 01,2019

Date Received:  7/9/2019
Type Sample: Wastewater
LAB NUMBER: 119094

Sample Description
MERIWETHER CO. GA - EFFLUENT - GRAB 7/9/2019 @ 0735, 0735, 0740, 0745

Analytical Detection

Method Analyte Result  Limit Units  Flag Analyzed By

General Chemistry

SM 2310B Acidity 219 5 mglL as CaCO30 7”%’;59;9
SM4500-NH3H  Ammonia As N 247 4.8 mg/L 7.'111.'(?‘(1);9 Jc
SM 52108 Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD-5) 152 47 mg/L 7/9:1'24%169 JCIGS
EPA 1664B Qil & Grease, Total HEM 5.8 1.3 mg/L 7/29];'53(‘)!9 GS
SM 4500-H+ B pH 7.52 NA S.U. H 7194%215 9 KC
SM4500-Norg D Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 282 5.0 mg/L 7" 11"38_;9 Jc
SM 4500-P H Total Phosphorus (P) 177  0.025 mg/L. TE: I

/47"

Page 1 of 2

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Waypoint Analytical.



LAB NUMBER: 119094 Sample Description CITY OF HOGANSVILLE
MERIWETHER CO. GA - EFFLUENT - GRAB 7/9/2019 @ 0735, 0735, 0740, 0745

QUALITY ASSURANCE, RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

-

Seonpr

103 Carroll Circle / Carrollton, GA 30117 / 770-832-2171 1 Fax 770-832-3200

Georgia Laboratory Certification No. 810. NELAP Laboratory 1D E871132 for Non-Potable Water - General Chemistry, Non
Potable Water Microbiology.

Flagging Criteria
H - Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time.
0 - Subcontract Lab NELAP 460181

—
-
.—:—Q;—‘"h--—__

Page 2 of 2

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the writien approval of Waypoeint Analytical.
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Waypoint " maricre

ANALYTICAL (770) 8322171

Laboratory Report
August 15,2019

CITY OF HOGANSVILLE
400 East Main St.
Hogansville, GA 30230

Attention: MARK HAMMOND

Sample Description
MERIWETHER CO. GA - SEWAGE - GRAB 7/23/2019 @ 0800, 0810, 0820, 0830

Date Received:  7/23/2019
Type Sample: Wastewater
LAB NUMBER: 119258

Analytical Detection

Method Analyte Result Limit Units Flag Analyzed By

General Chemistry
SM 23108 Acidity 156 5 mgl/L as CaCO30 8/16%}(;109
SM4500NH3H  Ammonia As N 252 40 mgL e
SM 52108 Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD-5) 198 42 mg/L 7"231"22.33 8 Gl
EPA 16648 Oil & Grease, Total HEM BDL 44 mg/L e~ -l
SM 4500-H+ B pH 7.70 NA 8.u. i - -l s
SM4500-Norg D Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 332 6.25 mg/L 7"2“#"-122;9 JC
SM 4500-P H Total Phospherus (P) 5.14 0.05 mgf. 7!2%2;) §9 JC
“) a3 0]
Page 1 of 2

This report shall not be reproduced, excejpt in full, without the written approval of Waypoint Analytical.



LAB NUMBER: 119258 Sample Description CITY OF HOGANSVILLE
MERIWETHER CO. GA - SEWAGE - GRAB 7/23/2019 @ 0800, 0810, 0820, 0830

QUALITY ASSURANCE, RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,
|

103 Carroll Circle / Carralliton, GA 30117/ 770-832-2171/ Fax 770-832-3200
Georgia Laboratory Certification No. 810. NELAP Laboratory ID E871132 for Non-Potable Water - General Chemistry, Non
Potable Water Microbiology.

Flagging Criteria
0 - Subcontract Lab NELAP 460181

9}(’3%":\
?

Page 2 of 2

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Waypoint Analytical.
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Way

pOint @ 103 Garroll Circle

Carrollton, GA 30117
ANALYTICAL (770) 832-2171

Laboratory Report
August 24,2019

CITY OF HOGANSVILLE
400 East Main St.
Hogansville, GA 30230

Attention:  MARK HAMMOND

Date Received: 8/6/2019
Type Sample: Wastswater
LAB NUMBER: 119458

Sample Description
MERIWETHER CO. GA - SEWAGE - GRAB 8/6/2019 @ 0800, 0805, 0810, 0815

Analytical Detection
Method Analyte Result Limit Units  Flag Anayzed By
General Chemisiry

SM 2310B Acidity 168 & gl 88 BRCTRS s g
SM4500-NH3H  Ammonia As N 305 5.00 mg/L 3’7‘1’25%9 9
SM 52108 Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD-5) 54 e gL 8!6%%9 iy
EPA 1664B Oil & Grease, Total HEM 5.2 1.3 gl e
SM4500H+B  pH e HA =il e
SM4500-Norg D Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 298 6.25 mg/L 8’74%‘;;9 4G
SM 4500-P H Total Phosphorus (P) 834  0.050 Mgl Vo

(| P!

Page 1 of 2

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the writien approval of Waypoint Analytical.



LAB NUMBER: 1192458 Sample Description CITY OF HOGANSVILLE
MERIWETHER CO. GA - SEWAGE - GRAB 8/6/2019 @ 0800, 0805, 0810, 0815

QUALITY ASSURANCE, RESPECTFULLY SUIBMITTED,

Addy

103 Carrall Circle f Carrollton, GA 30117 / 770-832-2171/ Fax 770-832-3200
Georgia Laboratory Certification No. 810. NELAP Laboratory 1D E871132 for Non-Potable Water - General Chemistry, Non
Potable Water Microblology.

Flagging Criteria
0 - Subcontract Lab NELAP 460181

5/@/90/7
J

Page 2 of 2

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Waypoint Analytical.
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Mayor Bill Stankiewicz 1 7 David Milliran, City Manager
Reginald Jackson, Post 1 Cﬂﬁy Of HOgﬁH§VEHE Lisa Kelly, Cily Clerk

Marichal Price, Post 2 TS Jeff Todd, City Attorne
Fred Higgins, Post 3 AROSANSVILLN il
George Baley, Post 4 i | 400 E Main St
Theresa Strickland, Post 5 r;&:‘i = :‘ Hogansville GA 30230-1196

~EORGIDA 706-637-8629 | cityofhogansville.org

Wednesday, August 14, 2019

Whitney Fenwick

Industrial Permitting Unit, Acting Manager
2 Martin Luther King Jr. Drive

Suite 1152E

Atlanta, GA 30334

Dear Ms. Fenwick;

Thank you for speaking with Mayor Bill Stankiewicz and the other members of the City’s
team on our conference call of August 13, 2019. As we related on the telephone, we have been
working with the Meriwether County Water and Sewer Authority, as well as Meriwether
County, for nearly two years to solve the problem stemming from the wastewater Hogansville is
receiving from the Meriwether collection system. As we explained on the telephone, we have
reached the point at which we have no choice other than to provide Meriwether with a notice
that we will cease accepting sewerage from its collection system within 60 days absent
significant improvement and compliance with our EPD permit and intergovernmental
agreement. Our hope, obviously, is that you and your team members at EPD could help bring
the parties to the table to construct a solution to the problem.

We understand your position that self-reported flows from the landfill perhaps do not
approach the levels of volume required for pre-treatment. However, we have provided and will
continue to provide you with information that shows the flows we are receiving are far in excess
of the minimum amounts being reported (and also, as you mentioned, we are often receiving in

a “batch” discharge).

Moreover, the amount of flows aside, we think we have incontrovertible proof that the
makeup of the flow also warrants pre-treatment.

As I stated, and as Mayor Stankiewicz reiterated, we would very much appreciate EPD’s
involvement in bringing the parties together to discuss what we think are common sense
solutions. While we would rather not cut off the flow of the industrial park due to these
repeated violations, we are at the point where the City has no choice.



Ms. Whitney Fenwick

2 Martin Luther King Jr. Drive
Suite 1152E

Atlanta, GA 30334

Page Two

August 14, 2019

If, after your internal discussions, you determine that EPD cannot assist, please let us
know at the earliest opportunity.

Thank you for agreeing to send us a copy of the industrial user surveys you recently
received from Meriwether County. As we understood it, Waste Management is reporting an
average daily flow of 4,597 gallons. As we explained on the telephone, the information we
have provided to you is in stark contrast to that self-reported flow. We also pointed out that
aside from the flow requirements, pretreaiment permits are required based on the following
published EPD guideline: “Designated by the control authority based on reasonable potential
for adversely affecting the POTW’s operation or for violating a pretreatment standard.”

In summary, while the City of Hogansville is of the opinion that the flows entering the
Meriwether collection system from the landfill are sufficient in both volume and content to
warrant pre-treatment, thus far (at least from what we hear from Meriwether County officials)
EPD has determined that pre-treatment is not authorized. If that is your opinion after reviewing
the information we provided, please confirm in writing and we will proceed with other avenues

available to us.

Finally, I know you were going to discuss with your colleagues those options available to
EPD at this point. As we are on the verge of notifying Meriwether County Water and Sewer
Authority of our unwillingness to continue to accept sewerage under current conditions, we
would appreciate your letting us know your department’s decision as soon as such is available.

Thank you again for your cooperation and assistance.

We look forward to hearing from you.

Sincere

David Milliron
City Manager
(706) 616-4284

cc: Mayor & Council



LEWIS, TAYLOR & TODD, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAWY
SUITE 3
205 NORTH LEWIS STREET
POST OFFICE DRAWER 1027

LAGRANGE, GEORGIA 30241

JOHN M. TAYLOR JAMES R, LEWIS

JEFFREY M. TODD (1928-1996)
GEORGE E. SIMS, JR.

(1917-1967)
FAX 706-882-4905

August 27,2019 TELEPHONE 706-882-2501

VIA E-MATL
bob@trammellfirm.com

Mor. Robeit T, Trammell, Jr.
THE TRAMMELL FIRM, LLC
P. O.Box 109

Luthersville, Georgia 30251
bob@trammellfirm.com

RE: Intergovernmental Agreement Regarding Construction of Wastewater
Treatment and Disposal Plant

Dear Bob:

As we discussed over the telephone several weeks ago, the issues stemming from the
sewer flows received by Hogansville from the Meriwether County Water & Sewer Authority
(“Meriwether™) have reached a critical juncture, and Hogansville is left with no option other
than to take those actions necessary to protect its current and future water plants. Please be
advised that Hogansville will cease accepting wastewater flows from Meriwether County
‘Water and Sewer Authority 60 days from the date of this letter, and will not accept future
flows unless and until Meriwether takes the steps necessary to bring said flows into
compliance with the relevant agreements (“Agreements”).

I will not include all of the detail available with regard to the violative nature of the
flows at issue, as [ am aware that Hogansville City Manager David Milliron has chronicled,
in writing and otherwise, the manner in which flows have so often violated the Agreements.
Further, it is my understanding that such violations are, on the whole, not subject to debate.

Broadly, Meriwether continues to introduce sewage into the system which violates a
number of parameters established in the Agreements. Exhibit “A” discloses a number of
instances in which the flows have far exceeded the maximum levels allowed for BOD and
ammonia nitrogen concentrations. Although the testing dates are prior to Meriwether
County’s adoption of the upgraded ordinance, as to the BOD and ammonia nitrate levels
such are often far in excess of the levels required in the current Meriwether ordinance.



LEWIS, TAYLOR & TODD, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Second, the Agreements require that leachate be pre-treated to domestic strength,
which is obviously not occurring and which all agree is likely the driving force behind the

problems.
While I recognize that our clients have held a number of meetings and otherwise

communicated regarding these issues for over a year and a half, the lack of progress, and the
costs incurred by Hogansville as a result of the unacceptable flows, leave the City with no
choice but to cease accepting wastewater flow in 60 days absent Meriwether taking those
actions necessary to comply with its obligations under the Agreements. Simply put,
Hogansville will soon transition to the new wastewater treatment plant (constructed with
your client’s assistance) and the current flow violations cannot be allowed to carry forward

to the new plant.

I'look forward to hearing from you should this leave you with any questions or should
you wish {o discuss further.

‘With best regards, I am
Very truly yours,
LEWIS, TAYLOR & TODD, P.C.
{OB]
Jeffrey M. Todd

JT/mjj

ce:  Mayor & Council (Via E-Mail)
David Milliron (Via E-Mail)

Jefl/Hogansville/Agreements/Meriwether Wastewater/trammel [-violation
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THE TRAMMELL FIRM, LLC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW Robesrt T. T ell, Jr.
Kathkem G. McBride (af counsel)
Melissa M. Sams
September 6, 2019
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL,
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
AND VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Mir. Gabe Gribble
District Manager
Turkey Run Landfill
7144 Lone Oak Road
Hogansville, GA 30230

RE: NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND NOTICE TO CEASE AND DESIST
IMMEDIATELY AND PERMANENTLY DISCHARGES IN VIOLATION OF
PRESCRIBED SEWER USE ORDINANCE LIMITS; REQUIREMENT FOR
PRETREATMENT GOING FORWARD

Dear Mr, Gribble:

This law firm represents the Meriwether County Water & Sewerage Authority (MCWSA). Over
the past year and a half, the MCWSA has had various discussions with you and Waste
Management regarding the discharges from Turkey Run Landfill into the Metiwether County
sewer collection system. As you are aware, sampling tests have shown that Turkey Run .
Landfill’s discharge into the Meriwether County sewer collection system have exceeded the
prescribed limits at the time under the Meriwether County Sewer Use Ordinance; specifically,
the limits for Ammonia Nitrogen, BOD-5, COD, and Total Kjeldahl nitrogen have been
consistently exceeded.

As you are further aware, the City of Hogansville is finishing completion of its new wastewater
treatment plant, which has been constructed with the assistance of the MCWSA. The City of
Hogansville has adopted new limits, which are more stringent than the limits that Turkey Run
Landfill is already exceeding. Meriwether County has now also adopted more stringent limits,
which have been provided to you, in anticipation of the new wastewater treatment plant coming
online. Although there have been numerous meetings and discussions between MCWSA and
Turkey Run Landfill about these issues, there has been no concrete plan with timetables
presented by Turkey Run Landfill to MCWSA with respect to how to temedy this situation.

Enclosed is a letter dated August 27, 2019 from Jeff Todd, City attorney for the City of
Hogansville, on behalf of the City of Hogansville to me as counsel for the MCWSA. As you will
observe, the letter has put MCWSA on notice that the City of Hogansville will stop accepting all
future flows from MCWSA until steps are taken that are necessary to bring the discharges and
flows into compliance with the limits established under Hogansville's ordinance and MCWSA’s
sewer use ordinance and agreement. I am forwarding the enclosed letter to you to put Turkey
Run Landfill on immediate notice that it must take immediate action to cease discharging above

102 MAIN STREET, SUITE 209 P.O. BOX 109 » 128 NORTH MAIN STREET
LAGRANGE, GEORGIA 30240 LUTHERSVILLE, GEORGIA 30251
tel 706.298.2716 ° fax 678.884.9019 tel 770.927.4586 ¢ fax 678.884.9019



the limits into the Meriwether County Sewer System, or the MCWSA will terminate scwer
service until the situation has been corrected.

This letter therelore constitules a Notification ol Violation pursuant to Section 14-224 ol the
Meriwether County Code of Ordinances that Turkey Run Landfill has and continues to discharge
into the Meriwether County sewer collection system in excess of the prescribed limits under
Meriwether County’s Sewer Use Ordinance (including but nol limiled to exceeding the limits for
Ammonia Nitrogen, BOD-5, COD, and Total Kjeldahl nitrogen). Turkey Run Landfill has
seven days from the date of this letter to present a corrective plan of action to be approved
by the MCWSA, the City of Hozansville, and its engineer.

Pursuant to Section 14-226 of the Meriwether County Code of QOrdinances, this letter constifutes
an immediate notice to ccase permanently all discharges in excess of the applicable limits
prescribed in the Meriwether County Scwer Use Ordinance.

Pursuant to Section 14-229 of the Meriwether County Code ol Ordinances, this letler advises you
that the MCWSA intends to exercise its powers thereunder to prevent discharges to the POTW
which will cause interference with the POTW.

Finally, this letter notifies you that Turkey Run Landfill will be required to pretreat all
waste and wastewater prior to discharge into the Meriwether County sewer collection
system within 45 days of this lefter. Plans for the pretreatment program must be submitted
to and approved by the MCWSA.

Govern yourself accordingly.

Very Truly Yours,

Robert T. Trammel Jr.
Attorney for the MCWSA

ce: MCWSA (via email w/encl.)
Mr. Theron Gay (via email w/ encl.)
Nathan Lee, Esq. (via email w/ encl.)
Jeffrey M. Todd, Esq. (via email w/ encl.)
Greenbow, LLC (via certified mail w/encl.)
Waste Management ol Georgia, Inc. (via certified mail w/encl.)



